No.

00 11




1987 1997

2020 60 70
1998
98
366
1998 12 15
2000 16
M/D

2000



MDCM & D

MDER - i (B : IEHHEBE, & : Suyaniro DGM B E)



iRargs S o
et R T

Foev EEkmR (EBXE)

ALY S HEEPSR (1)






a2z MMIE

WEST SUMATERA

1: 3.300.000




— «—= =€ N ™

18

18
19

21

24

25

26

26
26

27

31

31

34

34






1994 1998

1987 1997 2020
60 70
98 366
50
2020 20
1996 1997
M/P

Minutes of Discussions




JL725 10:55 - Jakartal6:25 Jakarta
9:00 JICA Jakarta
13:00
14:30
Jakarta 08:00 - Bandung 11:30 Bandung
13:00 MDCM
Bandung 08:00 - Jakarta 11:30 Padang
GA162 Jakartal3:40 - Padangl5:20
10 Padang 08:00 - Sawahlunto 10:30 Sawahlunto
13:30 OMTC
11 8:00 OMTC Jakarta
Sawahlunto 12:30 - Padang 15:00
GA163 Padangl6:00 - Jakartal7:40
12 Jakarta
13 9:00 Jakarta
14 Jakarta
10 15 9:00
11:00 JICA
12:00
15:00 BAPPENAS
JL726 Jakarta23:45 -
11 16 JL726 8:35




Ministry of Mines and Energy (MME)

Mr. Ir. Roes Aryawijaya Supardi Surowardoyo, M. Sc. Head, Planning Bureau

Mr. Theo Herutomo Staff, Planning Bureau

Directorate General of Mines (DGM)

Mr. Ir. S. Suryantoro, M. Sc. Director General

Mr. Nasri Yunus Anis, SH Secretary

Directorate of Coal (DOC)

Mr. Ir. Soedjoko Tirtosoekotjo, MS. Msc. E. Director

Dr. Ir. Boni B.S.N. Siahaan Head, Sub Directorate
of Utilization

Directorate of Mining Enterprise Development (DMED)

Dr. Ir. Simon F. Sembiring Director

Mineral Technology Research and Development Center (MTRDC)

Mr. Nursaleh Adiwinata, M. Sc. Director

Manpower Development Center for Mines (MDCM)

Mr. Ahmad Thabri Akma, M.E. Head
Dr. Ir. Irwan Bahar Coordinator
Mr. Mulyono Hadiprayitmo, Msc. Head, Mining Engineering

Manpower Division

Mr. M. Ridha Sanusi, ME Head, Administration and
Management Manpower
Division

Mr. Zul Ichwan, M.E. Head, Mineral Processing
Sub Division

Mr. Drs. Eppy Wahyu Parma, B.E. Head, Safety and
Environment Section

Sub Division

Mr. Drs. Wawan Supriatna Chief, Programming and
Reporting

Mr. Drs. Wawan Supriatna Chief, Programming and
Reporting



Mr. Nasrul Siregar, S.H.
Drs. Dedih Budiman

Ombilin Mines Training College (OMTC)

Drs. Asmara Karma

Functional/Instructor
Head, Data Information and
Library Management

Manpower Section

Deputy Principal

PT Bukit Asam (PTBA) Unit Pertambangan Ombilin (UPO)

Ir. Arifin Thaib

Ir. Dadzui Ismail

Ir. Eko Budhiwijayanto

Mr. Max Alexander, B.E.

State University of Padang
Drs. H. Mardi Rasyid, M. Ed
Dr. Z. Mawardi Effendi. M, Pd.

Prof. DR. A. Muri Yusuf. M. Pd

Embassy of JAPAN

Mr. Koji HACHIYAMA

JICA Expert to Directorate of Coal (DOC)
Mr. Katsuhiko SEO

Mr. Masafumi UEHARA

JICA Indonesia Office

Mr. Hiroyoshi IHARA

Mr. Kazuhiro YONEDA

Mr. Hiroo TANAKA

Deputy General Manager
Safety Manager
Underground Manager

Mechanical Manager

Dean F.T. WNP
Deputy Lecturer for Academic
Affair

Lecturer



@

@

1987 1997
2020
60-70
1997
1998
366
50
6,500
9,700 2000
8,900 2020
1999
1,000 4,000
2010 13 5,000 2020

JICA

DOC

1999
7,360
5,520
1,840

2003
960

7,970
2,990
1998

10
1998 34

1999

5,520 1,300
24

"Coal will
be developed to fulfill do-
mestic energy and export
need as far as possible to
replace the use of oil"

Minable

Measured

Indicated

Inferred




@) JICA

M/P
1997 3 )

2020
20
JICA
2020 10
1996 5,000 -2020
JICA

M/D

Hypothetical

388 7,000

45

45

55




OoMTC

M/D

OMTC
Skilled Manpow-
er M/D Supervisors

OoMTC
2000
PTBA
175
125
16
21
M/D

M/D




Rp19

C/P

M/D

PTBA

OMTC
OoMTC

148 8,000
8,900

M/D
2001

OoMTC
2000
12

@

Establishment of Ombilin Mines
Training College (OMTC) in the
Republic of Indonesia

Indonesia

Coal Mining Technology
Enhancement Project at
Ombilin Mines Training
College in the Republic of

M/D




@

®

*

®)

®)

™

BAPPENAS: National
Development Planning Agency

DGM: Directorate General of
Mines, Ministry of Mines and
Energy

MDCM: Manpower Development
Center for Mines

To upgrade and strengthen the
existing training college "Ombilin
Mines Training College (OMTC)
located in West Sumatra in the area
close to active coal mining.

BAPPENAS
M/D
DGM

M/D
M/D
M/D

M/D

M/D

BAPPENAS
M/D
M/D
M/D
Supervi-
sors
M/D
M/D
M/D
"Cent-

ral and Provincial Govern-
ment Officials and Private
Company Emplo-yees”

Supervisors
M/D




®

€)}

R/D

OMTC

JICA

M/D

M/D

M/D

OoMTC
99

6,000

PTBA

OMTC 1916

M/D

M/D

10




10)

an

M/D

C/P

M/D

C/P

C/P

M/D

M/D

M/D

M/D

M/D

11




12)

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

2-1

2-2

2-3

3-1

3-2

3-3

3-4

4-1C/P

4-2C/P

M/D

PDM

12




13)

10
11

F/S

10

F/S

M/D

M/D

M/D
M/D
M/D
OoMTC
OoMTC
M/D

13




%

OMTC

OoMTC

M/D

M/D

300
4,820
6,270

OoMTC

a) e)
M/D

OoMTC

OMTC
M/D

M/D

OMTC

14




C/P

C/IP

23 C/P
M/D
OoMTC 23
13
PTBA
PTBA
PTBA
OoMTC
OoMTC
C/P
M/D
OoMTC
M/D
JICA
OoMTC
M/D

M/D

OoMTC

PTBA

®)-2)

-(3)-2)

C/P

15




uS 500,000

C/P -(3)-3)
M/D
(€Y M/D
MDCM M/D
@ DGM
Project
Director M/D
M/D
©)
Project MDCM
Manager
M/D
M/D
MDCM
MDCM
OMTC
M/D
M/D

16




4) Jcc Jcc
Jcc M/D M/D
M/D
®)
PCM
M/D
PCM PDM
M/D M/D
(PDM)
(1) R/ID R/D
(@) M/D
©)
O] 2000
11
2000 M/D
2000 12 2001
M/D
2000
M/D

17




MDCM
OoOMTC

MDCM

PCM PDM

PO TSI

€Y)

@

®
“ SUPERVISOR”

18



*

®

11

©)

11

€Y)

19

12



C/P
C/IP

@
a) b)

20



C/IP
C/P

@
MDCM: Manpower

Development Center for Mines

MDCM
OMTC:
Ombilin Mines Training College OMTC MDCM
1916
OMTC 1996
1998
OMTC
OMTC PTBA: PT. Tambang Batubara Bukit Asam
MDCM

DGM: Directorate General Mines

@

Project Director Proje-

21



ct Manager

MDCM OMTC Deputy Project
Manager
®
us 500,000
148 8,000 8,900
2001 2000 12
OMTC DGM
4)
OMTC
93
500
1,352
OMTC
OMTC

MDCM

22



(5) CIP
c/P 31

OMTC 10
PTBA
MDCM 14 11
©)
Ministry of Mines and
Energy DGM

MDCM
DME: Directorate of Mining Engineering
DMED: Directorate of Mining Enterprise Development
DOC: Directorate of Coal

MTRDC: Mineral Technology Research and Development Center
DGM

MDCM
OoMTC
Diploma 111 2000

23



€Y)

OoOMTC

@

®

*

OoOMTC

40

19

OoOMTC

24

72

10

OoOMTC

OoOMTC

95

1998



®

Dec. 31, 1999
388 7,000 53 7,000 1997 1998
1999 7,360
1995/1996 1998/1999 10

25



PTBA
11 P/S
1993

P/S

53
P/S
KUD

32

1997 JICA
M/P JR 97-099

1981
49
11 P/S (Production Sharing)

1997
FIS
1992 CCC (Coal Cooperation Contract)

P/S 21
FIS
19 PTBA
1996 CCOW (Coal Contract of Work)
P/S PTBA
KP
1989
PTBA
360 68

48

26



€Y)

@

PTBA

70

15

PTBA CCOW KP KUD

PTBA CCOW

KP 115

o/C
ccow

u/G
PTBA

10

BWE

27

85



_Coal Contractors Location (First Generation)

[PT.Kaitim Prima Coal| [ PT Indominco Mandiri |

[PT Allied indo Coal | (o o P v

[P TanitoViaram |

=7 ” [ =]

O Y

IRIAN JAYA

{ qsuu«wssn ) J ,9

JAVA =

&Qvﬂabé‘:,:ﬂa—"; =
S /&

[T Kendilo Coal Indonesia |

Coal Contractors Location (Second Generation)

~———PT Kartika Selabumi Mining |

KALIMANTAN
—e

O L"‘\, e

QJ\ —U kL;%AWESI
s %vaé—?i;v;—"ﬁ“ 17

"PT Antang Gunung Meratus’
[er meratus |

: .-l;

IRIAN JAYA

|PT Ramdany Coal Mining-

28




Coal Contractors Location (Third Generation)

PT SUPRABARI MAPANINDO MINERAL  PT YAMABHUMI PALAKA BHP MINERALS INT. EXPLORATION
PT PERKASA INAKA KERTA PT MININDO DARMASAKTI ANUGERAH PT SALAMINGO PAHALA
PT MANTIMIN COAL MINING PT GUNUNG MAS SELARAS PT HARITA MAHAKAM MINING
PT REMAJA BGN. KENC. KONT. PT BUNTOK PERD. COAL MINING | pr vaRACO MINING

PT MEULABOH ENERGITAMA

[7/%.— PT BARA PRAMULYA ABD. J PT TAMBANG DAMA!

X
2
1
'

CLOUGH ENGINEERING GROUP

l PT PERSADA PERMATAMULIA

|
% E et
KALIMANTAN
78
S
AVA
PT FAJAR BUMI SAKT! _z-,\\ i)-
) . | DS o =
PT FAJAR BUMI SAKTI
PT SITRADE NUSA GLOBUS BAN-PU INT, LIMITED %
PT INTEREX SACRA RAYA
PT BARITO PUTRA PT WIRAKANEQ COALINDO
PT MUSTIKA ALAM SEMESTA
PT TRI USAHA BHAKTI PT AUSTINDO NUSANTARA JAYA
PT GENERALINDO PRIMA COAL
PT ASTAKA DODOL PT SUMPOI. MEGAH
SOURCE: DIRECTORATE OF COAL, 1593
45,000
40,000 |
35,000 |
P
S 30,000 |
W 25,000 |
S’
g 20,000 |
44 15,000 |
10,000 |
5,000
= —
0 T oo L__f \\\\-\\\ —\\\_‘\\\\
< Y o] © ~ © D o — o~ [5e) < Ty}
I Ios) -] © o] ] D o o) [ o
> » o o & o » s = o =) » »
— — _— — -~ — - - — — h aadd — —

FR

PTBA OCCOW EKP EBKUD l

29




Mesured Indicated Inferred | Hypothetic Total
SUMATRA 2,888 11,166 2,280 8,343 24,677 68
North - 1,272 2 433 1,707 5
Central 718 2,371 58 1,019 4,166 11
South 2,143 7,506 2,204 6,891 18,744 52
Bengkulu 27 17 16 - 60 0
KALIMANTAN 1,986 1,494 2,789 4,231 11,500 32
West 2 69 211 1,838 2,120 6
South 1,113 668 1,848 - 3,629 10
East 871 757 1,730 1,957 5,315 15
Central - - - 436 436 1
JAVA 12 29 - 20 61 0
SULAWESI 5 12 7 - 24 -
IRIAN JAYA - 79 4 - 83 0
Sub-Total 4,891 12,780 6,080 12,594 36,345 100
Total Production 75 ] ] ] 75
(1965-1993)
Total 4,816 12,780 6,080 12,594 36,270
1993
SUMATRA 132 651 2,585 21,309 24,677
North 1,707 1,707
Central 4 473 380 3,309 4,165
South 128 178 438 18,000 18,744
Bengkulu 60 60
KALIMANTAN 4,560 6,940 11,500
West 1,976 144 2,120
South 1,323 2,306 3,629
East 825 4,490 5,315
Central 436 436
JAVA 15 46 61
SULAWESI 24 24
IRIAN JAYA 83 83
132 5,226 9,678 21,309 36345
(0.4%) (14.4%) (26.6%) (58.6%)

1993
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MINUTES OF DISCUSSIONS
BETWEEN THE !APANESE PRELIMINARY STUDY TEAM
AND THE AUTHORITIES CONCERNED OF THE GOVERNMENT
OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

ON THEN{APANESE TECHNICAL COOPERATION
FOR COAL MINING TECHNOLOGY ENHANCEMENT PROJECT
AT QMBILIN MINES TRAINING COLLEGE
N THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

The Japanese Preliminary Study Team (hereinafter referred to as "the Team")
organized by Japan International Cooperation Agency (hereinafter referred to as
"JICA") and headed by Dr. Minori SANO, Special Technical Advisor to the President,
JICA, visited the Republic of Indonesia trom March 6 to March 13, 2000 for the
purpose of clarifying the background. of the project proposal made by the authorities
concerned of the Government of the Republic of Indonesia (hereinafter referred to as
"the Indonesian side"), discussing the concept and scope of the Japanese Project-Type
Technical Cooperation for Coal Mining Technology Enhancement Project at Ombilin
Mines Training College in the Republic of Indonesia (hereinafter referred to as "the
Project”).

During its stay in the Republic of Indonesia, the Team exchanged views and had a
series of discussions on the Project with the Indonesian side.

As a result of the discussions, both sides reached common understandings
concerning the matters referred to the documents attached hereto.

Jakarta, March 15, 2000

/

a

Dr. Minori S{NO Mr. Ir. S. Suryantoro, M. Sc.
Leader . Director General

Preliminary Studv Team Directorate General of Mines
Japan International Cooperation Agency Ministry of Mines and Energy
Japan The Republic of Indonesia



THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

1. NAME OF THE PROJECT
As to the name of the Project, both the Team and the [ndonesian side agreed on the
following:
"Coal Mining Technology Enhancement Project at Ombilin Mines Training College in

the Republic of Indonesia”

2. IMPLEMENTING AGENCY OF THE PROJECT

Both sides confirmed that Manpower Development Center for Mines (hereinafter
referred to as "MDCM") should bear overall responsibility for implementation of the
Project under supervision of the Directorate General of Mines, Ministry of Mines and
Energy (hereinafter referred to as "DGM"). The organization structures 6f DGM,
MDCM, provisional plan of organization structure of MDCM, and staff structure of
Ombilin Mines Training College (hereinafter referred to as "OMTC") are shown in
ANNEX 1.

3. ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROJECT |

Director General of DGM, as the Project Director, will bear overall responsibility
for the administration and management of the Project.

Head of MDCM, as the Project Manager, will be responsible for the managerial
and technical matters of the Project.

Principal of OMTC, as the deputv Project Manager stationed at the Project site,
will assist the Project Manager for the managerial and technical matters of the Project.

The provisional organization chart of the Project is shown in ANNEX 2.

4. DURATION OF THE PROJECT

Both sides confirmed that the duration of the technical cooperation for the Project
by the Government of Japan would be five (5) years from the date agreed by both sides
in the Record of Discussions (hereinafter referred to as "R/D") to be concluded between
JICA and the Indonesian side. The provisional Plan of Operations (hereinafter referred
to as "P0") 1s shown in ANNEX 3.

LA



S. SITE OF THE PROJECT . _
The Indonesian side explained that the site of the Project would be at OMTC as

follows:
Address: Sungai Durian-Sawahlunto, West Sumatra 27428
Indonesia
Tel/Fax: 0754-61604

The location map of OMTC is shown in ANNEX 4.

6. FIELDS OF TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER
Both sides agreed that the technology transfer from the Japanese experts to the
Indonesian counterpart would be made in the following fields.

1. Underground Coal Mining Technology

2. Underground Coal Mining Safety Technology

3. Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology
4. Underground Coal Mining Electricity Technology

5. Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology

Both sides confirmed that the technology transfer of introductory level of Coal
Production Management and Geological Exploration is mcluded in the field of
Underground Coal Mining Technology :

7 PROVISIONAI. CONCEPT OF THE PROJECT
Both sides agreed that the appropriate technology transfer to Indonesian counterpan
would be made as follows:
1. Overall Goal

Underoround coal mining technology is enhanced in the Republic of Indone51a

8%

. Project Purpose
Ombilin Mines Training College is able to train underground coal mining
SUpEervisors.

. Outputs

Gl

(1) Administrative system of the Project is established.
(2) Operation and maintenance system of machinery and equipment of the Project
is established by Counterpart.
(3) Preparation for implementation of the following courses by Counterpart is
completed. |

1) Underground Coal Mining Technology Training Course

N~ P

-39 -



2) Underground Coal Mining Safety Technology Training Course

3) Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology Training Course

4) Underground Coal Mining Electnicity Technology Training Course

5) Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology Training Course

(4) The following courses are being implemented at Ombilin Mines Training

College.

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

Underground Coal Mining Technology Training Course
Underground Coal Mining Safety Technology Traini'ng Course
Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology Training Course
Underground Coal Mining Electricity Technology Training Course

Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology Training Course

Both sides agreed that the target group of the Project are supervisors to be
appointed by MDCM.

8. METHODOLOGY OF THE TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER
The Team explained to the Indonesian side that the technology transfer would be

conducted through the lectures and exercises.

The Team also explained that activities -of the technology transfer do not include

underground exercises and exercises with real explosives.

The Indonesian side strongly requested that activities of the technology transfer

will include underground exercises and exercises with dummy explosives.

9. MEASURES TO BE TAKEN BY THE GOVERNMENT OF JAPAN
(1) Dispatch of Japanese Experts

(Long-term experts)

The following Japanese experts will be dispatched.
1) Chief Advisor '

2) Coordinator

3) Mining Technology

4) Mine Safety Technology

5) Mining Machinery Technology

6) Mining Electricity Technology

A



7) Mine Environment Technology
(Short-term experts)

Both sides agreed that short-term experts would be dispatched in the related field
of technology transfer in accordance with necessity.

The requesting form for dispatch of Japanese experts should be submitted in-Form
Al to the Government of Japan by the Indonesian side at least two (2) months prior to

the scheduled arrival in the republic of Indonesia.

(2) Training of [ndonesian Counterpart Personnel in Japan
Onme (1) to three (3) Indonesian counterpart personnel will be accepted for training

in Japan each year.

The application form for the training program in Japan should be submitted in
Form A2A3 to the Government of Japan by the Indonesian side at least two (2) months

prior to the scheduled armival in Japan.

(3) Provision of Machinery and Equipment

The Team explained and the Indonesian side understood that the Government of
Japan would provide minimum necessary machinery and equipment for the project
implementation, while the responsibility and costs necessary for domestic transport,
maintenance of machinery and equipment shall be borne by the Indonesian side.

The Team explained that the Government of Japan would carefully make a
selection of machinery and equipment to be provided under the budgetary constraints.

The both sides agreed that the detailed list of machinery and equipment which
would be provided by the Government of Japan shall be defined by the Japanese
supplementary study team.

The lists of existing machinery and equipment at OMTC and additional machinery
and equipment requested by OMTC are shown in ANNEX 5.

The list of machinery and equipment proposed by the Team is shown in ANNEX 6.

The requesting form for provision of machinery and equipment should be

submitted in Form A4 to the Government of Japan by the [ndonesian side immediately
after R/D is signed.



10. MEASURES TO BE TAKEN BY THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
INDONESIA
(1) Budget Allocation
The Indonesian side understood that necessary amount of local costs by the
Indonesian side would be indispensable for smooth implementation of the Project. The

provisional plan of local cost borne by the Indonesian side is shown in ANNEX 7

(2) Buildings and Facilities for the Project
The buildings and facilities necessary for implementation of the Project will be
prepared and the necessary renovation of the buildings and facilities for the Project will
be completed by the Indonesian side.
The office for the Japanese experts with adequate equipment will be prepared
before the start of the project.
The tentative floor plan of the building is shown in ANNEX 8.

(3) Machinery, Equipment and Materials
The Indonesian side will supply machinery, equipment and materials necessary for
implementation of the Project other than those provided by the Government of Japan.
However, the supply of machinery, equipment and materials from the Government of
the Republic of Indonesia is subject to the availability of the budget allocated by the

Govermnment of the Republic of Indonesia.

(4) Long-term Assignment of Full-time Counterpart
Project Manager, Deputy Project Manager and the appropriate number of full-time
technical counterpart personnel will be assigned before the start of the Project. The
tentative allocation plan of counterpart personnel is shown in ANNEX 9.
Should the allocation of counterpart personnel be changed for either personal or
administrative reasons, the Indonesian side will immediately take necessary measures to

supplementanly assign appropriate number of personnel as counterpart for the Project.

Mo S



(5) Privileges, Exemptions and Benefits to the Japanese Experts
The Indonesian side will grant in the Republic of Indonesia privileges, exemptions
and benefits to the Japanese experts and their families no less favorable than those
accorded to experts of third countries working in the Republic of Indonesia. Also the
Government of the Republic of [ndonesia will take necessary measures to assure the

security of all the Japanese experts and the members of the Japanese study team.

(6) Qualification System
The Indonesian side explained the policy for introduction of Qualification
System in the field of Underground Mining Technology. Both sides confirmed that
the establishment of qualification system in addition to the existing state examination
is necessary to secure feasibility of the project.

The existing qualification system and the future plan are shown in ANNEX10.

(7) Sustainability of the Project

The Indonesian side will take necessary measures to ensure that the self-reliant
operation of the Project will be sustained during and after the period of the Japanese
technical cooperation, through the full and active involvement in the Project of all
related authorities, beneficiary groups and institutions so that the technologies and
knowledge acquired by the Counterpart personnel through the Project should
ultimately contribute to the economic and social development of the Republic of

Indonesia.

11. PROJECT CYCLE MANAGEMENT
(1) Application of Project Cycle Management Method
Both sides confirmed that project planning, monitoring and evaluating method
entitled Project Cycle Management (hereinafter referred to as "PCM") will be applied to
the Project to monitor and evaluate the level of achievement and enhance the

communication for its smooth implementation.

(2) Project Design Matrix
The Team explained and the Indonesian side agreed that the Project Design

Matrix (hereinafter referred to as "PDM") ought to be designed at the planning stage of

/A

S,



the Project, as a framework clarifying the multi-level chain of cause-to-effect such as
input to output, output to project purpose, and project purpose to overall goal.

The both sides drew up the draft of PDM as shown in ANNEX 11 and confirmed
the following: .

1. After necessary revision, the first version of PDM will be finalized and attached
to the Minutes of Discussions of Implementation Study Team.

2. The Counterpart and the Japanese experts should examine the indicators in the
planning stage of the Project, which 1s scheduled in the first year of the
cooperation period, so that the indicators and/or targets for the project purpose
and outputs should be as objectively venfiable as possible.

3. PDM should continue to be reviewed and revised if necessary, with further

discussion between both sides.

(3) Monitoring
The Team explained and the Indonesian side agreed the following:
1. Based on PDM, regular monitoring on the achievement of the Project should be
implemented primarily by the Counterpart and the Japanese experts, in order to
grasp the progress and the achievement of the Project and to modify the plan if

necessary.

[N

. Within the first six (6) months after the start of the Project, the monitoring
system should be established by the Counterpart and the Japanese experts, and
every six (6) months thereafter, monitoring should be done and the result should

be distributed to the organizations and/or personne! connected with the Project.

12. THE JOINT COORDINATING COMMITTEE OF THE PROJECT

The joint coordinating committee, composed of members appointed by both sides,
will be established and held at least once a year. Its functions and compositions are
described in ANNEX 12,

13. SCHEDULE OF THE PROJECT
Both sides agreed on the Tentative Schedule of Implementation (TSI) as shown in

ANNEX 13. The team explained that the following study teams were scheduled betfore

O/mb%



the start of the Project:
1. Supplementary Study Team May, June or July, 2000
2. Implementation Study Team September, October or November, 2000

The Indonesian side strongly recommended to the Team that the Implementation
Study Team should be dispatched preferably at the latest in August before the

Indonesian side submits its budget plan in terms of financial background of the Project.

14. JOINT EVALUATION OF THE PROJECT

Both sides agreed that evaluation of the Project would be conducted jointly by
JICA and the Indonesian side, approximately in the middle and during the last six (6)
months of the cooperation term, in order to examine the level of achievement of the
Project.

Furthermore, both sides agreed to use the methodology of evaluation, especially,
the Five (5) Basic Evaluation Components as shown in ANNEX 14.

15. CLAIMS AGAINST JAPANESE EXPERTS

The Government of the Republic of Indonesia undertakes to bear claims, if any
arises, against the Japanese experts engaged in technical cooperation for the Project
resulting from, occurring in the course of, or otherwise connected with the discharge of
their official functions in the Republic of Indonesia except for those arising from the

willful misconduct or gross negligence of the Japanese experts.

16. OTHERS

(1) Both sides agreed that common language used in any activities of the Project 1s
English.

(2) The Japanese side explained the Project-Type Technical Cooperation and the
Indonesian side understood the scheme and system of the Project-Type Techmical

Cooperation.

(3) List of attendance of the discussions is shown in ANNEX 15.



ANNEX 1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
ANNEX 2
ANNEX 3
ANNEX 4

ANNEX 5-1
5-2

ANNEX 6
ANNEX 7
ANNEX 8
ANNEX 9

ANNEX 10-1
10-2

ANNEX 11

ANNEX 12

ANNIEX 13
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Staff Structure of OMTC

Provisional Organization Chart of the Project
Provisional Plan of Operations

Location Map of OMTC
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ANNEX 2

Provisional Organization Chart of the Project

JICA

Ministry of Mines and Energy (MME)

|

Directrate of General Mines (DGM)
Praject Director

Joint Coordinating
Committee (JCC)

Chief Advisor

— Coordinatar

-L.ong Term Expert
*Short Term Expert

Manpower Development Center for Mines (MDCM)
Project Manager

Coordinator of.t.he.project

Ombilin Mines Training Ccollege (OMTC)
Deputy Project Manager

L Counterpart _]

Underground Coal Mining Technology
2)Underground Coal Mining Safety Technology
3)Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology
4)Underground Coal Mining Electricity Technology

5)Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology




Provisional Plan of Operations (PO)

PC:Project Coordinator GC/P:Counterpart CA:Chief Advisor LE:Long term Experts SE:Short term Experts
V.V . Provision of Machinery A :Dispatch of Mission Taam <>: Opening Ceremony of the Project
Calendar Year 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 Praject Input Remark
Quarter tufmwiiujmvitTaJujw{rJafujwit (o fafw|i [afm{w {1 Ju] relation
Duration of Project .
Provision of machinery and Equipment v v v v v/
Dispatch of Study Team to Indonesia AIA A A A [ Ja\ [
Opening ceremony of Project [¢)
1 Administrative system of the project is established
-1 Aliocate necessary personnal as planned — m— P — 1 — o CA. PC CP, LE
1= Clarfy the division of ok - 0% [l ALIE ST G LU BB R e X0 LN S UM SN0 S S CA. PG P, LE
123 Mk glans of setivity d WAt S G (S GLEL (T SLED ity GOLR St SEE Sk O SRR CE CA. PC oP. LE
i-4 Prepare facilities and equipment for the project. T "‘1"-';:-"'- TUUETTTTT RS CA, PC CP, LE
- ssusvasprnsgussapunoasanprragavusdansdeasssduondensupusondoecerponudisnaprsadonaafens
i-5 Make annual plan of operations —— —— 1 CA.PC CP. LE
Operation and maintenance system of machinery and
2 equipment of the praject is established by Counterpart
Make a plan for procurement, istallment and
2-1 maintenance of machinery and equipment. CA, PC CP, LE, SE
2-2 Pracure, install, and maintain machinery and equipmient CA, RPC CP. LE. SE
Make operational and maintenance manuals of ’
2-3 machinery and equipment CA, PC CP, LE, SE
Preparalian for implernentation of Lha each training
3 course by counterpart is campleted.
3-t Make a plan of each training caurse CA, PC CP. LE
Prepara curiculums and materials for cach training
3-2 course. CA. PG CP, LE
3-3 Make a recriuting plan of trainees. - [ CA, PC CP, LE
3-4 Racruit trainaes. ] . - ] ] CA, PC CP, LE
The each training courses are being implemented at
4 Ombilin Mines Training College
C-P acquires necessary knowledge for lecture of each
4-1 training course and give leclures. CA, PG CP. LE, SE
C+P scquires necessary skills lo operale machinery and . .
4-2 squipment of each course and give. 1. - —f - cA. PC CcP. LE. SE
— s
4-3 Evaluate each training course [ ] CA. PC CP. LE
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ANNEX 5-1

LIST OF EXSISTING MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT AT OMTC

Facilities - OMTC

No. Jenis , o . Jumlah
Umum :
1 AC Mitsubishi ¥4 HP 5 unit
2 AC Window 1 unit
3 Megaphone 1 unit
4 Amplifier 1 unit
5 TV 257 ‘ 1 unit
6 TV 21" 1 unit
7 Microphone 4 unit
8 Wireless 1 unit
-9 Column Speaker 4 unit
10 Microphone (Merk Nasional) 4 unit
11 Wireless Sound System i 1 unit
12 Stop Watch 8 unit
13 Walki Talki 2 unit
14 Amplifire Portable 1 unit
15 Single Phase Amplifire 1 unit
16 Camera Nikon 1 unit
17 Blits Camera Nikon 1 unit
18 Lensa 30-70 mm Nikon 1 unit
19 Video Camera 1 unit




No. Jenis Jumlah
20 Video Spot Light 1 unit
21 Video Light Battery 1 unit
22 Kursi Kantor 20 unit
23 Meja Kantor 14 unit
24 Komputer 486 1 unit
25 Komputer Lainnya 4 unit
26 Filling Cabinet 1 unit

Ruang Kelas (4m x 1m) Perlengkapan Kelas : Kap. 30 org
27 OHYV Screen 3 unit
28 OHV 6 unit
29 Kursi Lipat 60 unit
30 Kursi 20 unit
31 Kursi Lainnya 125 unit
32 Video VCR (VHS + BETA) 1 unit
33 Radio Cassete Recorders 2 unit
Gedung Asrama (2 Gedunp) 52 kmr, kap. 112
Perlengkapan Asrama : beds
34 | Kasur 60 unit
35 Lemari Pakaian 40 unit
36 Meja Tulis 11 unit
37 Kursi Makan 128 unit
38 Meja Makan 32 unit
Alat Musik :
39 Keyboard Synthesiser 1 unit
40 Drum Set 1 unit
41 Symbol Drum 2 unit
42 Hi-Hat Symboi 1 unit
43 Monitoring 1 unit
44 Mixer 1 unit
45 Amplifier 1 unit
46 Speaker & Wooler Tower 6 unit
47 Microphone 6 unit
43 Standard Microphone 6 unit
49 Speaker Cable 1 unit
50 Standard Microphone Cable 1 unat
Peralatan Teknik :
51 Portable Frequency Meter 1 unit
52 Portable Power Factor Meter 1 unit
53 500 LTR Water Tank 1 unit
34 Spray Gun 1 unit
55 Grass Cutter 1 unit
56 Electric Motor for Rotor Cage 1 unit
57 Tool Box 4 unit
(N~ L




No. Jenis Jumlah
58 Bech Drill 1 unt
59 Water Pump 2 unit
60 Cutting Torch 1 unit
61 Capacitor 2 unit
62 Electrikc Welder 2 unit
63 Oxy Acetylene Gauge/Regulator 6 unit
64 Cutting Torch 1 unit
63 Kenwood Car Antenna 1 unit
66 Security Siren 3 unit
67 Electrical Clip Cable 2 unit
68 Voltage Loss Meter 2 unit
69 Megger Meter 1 unit
70 Oxy Welding Glasses 6 unit
71 Ventilator Fan 2 unit
72 Wheelbarrow 2 unit
73 Digital Multi-Meter 4 unit
74 Microprocessors 5 unit
75 Geology Compass 1 unit
76 Frequency Meter 3 unit
77 Injector Test Pump 1 unit
78 Engine Compression Tester 1 unit
79 Vacuum Pressure Pump 1 unit *
80 Torque Wrench 2 unit
81 Qutside Puller - 2 unit -
82 Standard Beam Puller 2 unit
83 Regular Dolly Type 870 1 unit
84 Dished Dolly Type 874 1 unit
85 Toe Dolly Type 902 (A) 1 unit
86 Heel Dolly Type 907 1 unit
87 Shaping Dolly Type 908 1'unit
38 Grid Toe Dolly 869.5 I unit
89 Thin Wedge Dolly Type 871A 1 unit
90 Flat Mushroom Dolly Type 873 1 unit
91 Radius Dolly Type 905 1 unit
92 | Wide Blade Double Spoon Dolly Type 677 1 unit
93 Domed Single Spoon Type 894 1 unit
94 Narrow Domed Single Spoon Type 895 1 unit
95 Inside and Qutside Circlips Type 470° I unit
96 Piston Ring Compressor Type 750 + B 1 unit
97 Piston Ring Plier Type 751 T 1 unit
98 Contractor 220 V 50 HZ 20 unit
99 Power Transformer 200KVA 1 unit
100 Contractor (Bantu) 220V 50 HZ 12 unit
101 | Thermal Overload Relay 4 unt
102 | Electronic Timer Socket 220 V 12 unit
103 | Fuse Socket 12 unit
104 | MCB Phase 3 x 69 5 unit
105 | IMCB | Phase 6a 5 unit
106 | Tombol FW/REV/STOPI10A (Fuyi) 3 unit
107 | Saklar TPDP Max 500v 25a 8 unit




Jenis

Jumlah

108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

130 -

Watt Meter

Amper Meter Panel 1.5 Amp

Volt Meter

Pesawat Airphone

Transmitter Booster 2 m Band

Power and SWR Meter Type Diamond
Trancetver 11m Band OB Type Super Star
Antenna 11m Band Ground Plane ATM
Antenna 2m Band

2 Position Coaxial Switch

Antenna Super Stick 2m Band
Connector BNC

Coaxial Convector Cable

Mobile Antenna

Satelite Receiver

Antenna Bracket

Power Meter

Battery Charger

Frequency Counter

Threading Hand Tool

Frequency Counter

Mobile Antenna

Antenna Tunar

Cable

Mesin Gambar

Valve Spring Compressor Type 230-75

Racun AP (fire extinguisher — chubb)

Analogue Multimeter

Watt Meter 0-1

Hydraulic Tool Typs YWG-6D
Rivet Press

- Function Generator 2 MHZ Model FG 8002
Variable Adjustable Electricity Multi — Meter 0-250V

2 unit
S unit
10 unit
12 unit
1 unit
1 unit
1 unit
1 unit
5 unit
"1 unit
1 unit
10 unit
40 unit
1 unit
1 unit
1 unit
1 unit
1 umt
1 unit
1 unit
1 unit
2 unit
2 unit
1 unit
8 unit
1 unit
13 unit
10 unit
2 unit
1 unit
2 umit
5 unit
1 unit




LIST OF ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY
REQUIRED BY OMTC
MECHANICAL TECHNOLOGY
No viachinery and Equipment Number of | Sysiem Remarks.
Unit
1 |Crane Operation Unit 3 to 10 Tons { Mechanical | Workshop
2 |Hydraulic Bench & Rig Unit 2 Mechanical
3 {Pneumatic Circuit Kits Unit 5 Mechanical
4 |RoofBolting Unil / Simuiator Umit 1 Mechanical
5 |Water and Slury Pump each 1 unit | Mechanical
B ( Submersible, Centrifugal, Monopump )
8 |Types of Belt Conveyor and Safety Devices i Mechanical
7 1Long Wall Equipment Meodel 1 Mechanical
8 |Tensile Test Machine { Chain ) 1 Mechanical
9 |Measurment Devices each 2 Mechanical
( Micrometer, Dial Indicator, Vernier Caliper )
10 |Lifting Equipment : Chain,jack eic. 2 Mechanicai
11 {Flwd Coupling 1 Mechanical
12 |Vibration Meter Testing ( Digital ) 1 Mechanical
13 {Hardenes Testing Unit ( Rockwell ) 1 Mechanical
14 |Flame Proof Gauge Standart 2 Mechanical
| * Dismantling Instailation Bearing of Beaning Unit 1 Mechanical




Equipment

Number of

Unit

System

Remarks

AATAITAIS S TG Td TRy NSRS
LAy LN 1 N ULUL Y

Uindersround Trainimg Gallenes

—

Surface

( Surface Training Area - Cement )

In Front Of

‘Complete with Underground Equipment

Workshop

MINE SAFETY TECHNOLOGY

Methane ‘t'esting Room for. 10 Treinees

10

Safety

Lab

12

Explosion Methane, Simulation

Safety

w

Smoke Room

—

Mine Rescue

{ Surface Training Area - Cement } Mine Rescue

First Aid Equipment ( Resuciation )

(W]

First Aid

ADDITIONAL EDUCATIONAL EQUIPMENT

Air Conditioner ( split ) 3/4 PK

o

{ JICA Expert Room, Class Room )

tJ

Motor Cycle

L2

Undergrond Video Cassete ( Indonesian )

N

TV Monitor, Video, Aiphone

18

Underground Books/ Literatures

Library
Library

O n

Undergrond Mining Technology Literatures

Mine Safety Techonology Literatures

Mechanical Techology Literatures

Electical Technology Literatures

Office




ANNEX 6

List of Machinery and Equipment proposed by the Team

1 Underground Coal Mining Technology

2 Undergroung Coal Mining Safety Technology

3 Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology

4 Underground Coal Mining Electricity Technology

S Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology

6 Educational Materials

7 Vehicle

N

(1)Simuiation tunnel
(2)Supporting system
(3)Blasting system

(4)Coal production system
(5)Development system
(6)Rock stress system
(NHydraulic system

(8)Air pressure system
(9)Rail transportation system
(10)Survey/Drawing system
{11)Geological investigation and drilling systerﬁ

(1)Gas detect and analysis system ’
(2)Gas or coal dust explosion syétem
(3)Mine dust measurement system
(4)Ventilation system

(5)Centralized monitoring system

{1)Conveyor system
(2)Hoist system

(3)Water drainage system
(4)Piping system
(5Mining machine system

(1)Expiosion proof system
(2)Cable system
(3)Communication system

{4)Lighting system

(1)Environment measurement system
(2)Coal preparation system
(3)Coal analysis system

(1Audiovisual education system

(2)Data analysis. Desk work processing



ANNEX 7

PROVISIONAL PLAN OF LOCAL COST TO BE REQUESTED

FISCAL YEAR 2001 - 2005

Training Program:

— Accommodation and travel trainees

— Acconunodation and trave! Instructors
~  Consumable Cost

- Field Trip

- Marketing Promotion

- Mlaintenance tor Training Equipment

Rp. 5.000.000.000,- |

|

Renovation Cost:

- Darmiton

~  Ottice, Class Room, and Wark Shop
- Equipment

Rp.1.030.000.000,- |

Operational Cost:
- Salary
~  Personal (Local StatY)
- Counter Part {Indonesian)
- Telephone, Power, and Water Service
- Cleaning Service '
- Stationary
—  Car Maintenance
~  Photo Copy

Rp.4.900.000.000,-

Training Aids

R1.350.000.000,-

Peisonal Protective Equipment

Rp. 100.000.000,- |

Sub Totai

Rp.11.3580.000.000,-

Asscet:

- Two Blocks ot Dormitory
- Warkshop

- Multi Purpose Room

- Kitchen '

1~ Class Room and Oftice

-~ Equipment

R.3.500.000.000.-

TOTAL

R}.14.880.000.000,-
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STATE BUDGET ANDREALIZATION
MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTRE FOR MINES
YEAR 1996/1997

BUDGET | REALIZATION REST OF BUDGET
Rp. | % Rp. T Rp. %
ROUTINE 2.884.545.000,00] 100 2.914.169.195,001 101,03 | (29.624.195,001 (1,03)
Mincral Technology
Training and Education 1.033.010.000,00 | 100 1.018.769.745,061 98,62 14.240.255,001 1,38
Project . .
Facility and Infrastructure ‘
Improvement Project for | 2.340.099.000,00| 100 2.322.241.598,00| 99,24 17.857.402,00] 0,76
Mining Technology Training
Development
Total 6.257.654.000,00.| 100 6.255.180.538,00 99,96 2.473.462,00 0,04
STATE BUDGET ANDREALIZATION
MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTRE FOR MINES
YEAR 1997/1998
BUDGET REALIZATION REST OF BUDGET
Rp. Fa Rp. T Rp. %o
ROUTINE 3.775.578.000,00| 100 3.752.721.422,00 99,39 22.856.578,00{ 0,61
Mineral Technology
Training and Education 1.059.051.000,00 | 100 1.027.332.178,00 97,00 31.718.822,00| 3,00
Project - T
Facility and Infrastructure
Improvement Project for | 2.084.033.000,00| 100 1.639.080.136,00 | 78,65 | 444.952.864,00| 21,35.
Mining Techhology Training ‘
Development
Total 6.918.662.000,00| 100 6.419.133.736,00 92,78 | 499.528.264,00| 7,22
STATE BUDGET AND REALIZATION
MANPOWER DEVELOPMENT CENTRE FOR MINES
o YEAR 1998/1999
BUDGET REALIZATION REST OF BUDGET
Rp. % Rp. ¥ Rp. %%
ROUTINE 4.062.260.000,00| 100 4.011.201.860,00 98,74 51.058.140,00f 1,26
Mincral Technology -
Training and Education 1.091.713.000,00 | 100 1.076.681.465,00 98,62 15.031.535,00) 1,38
Project -
Facility and Infrastructurc :
Improvement Project for | 2.075.444.000,00] 100 2.059.714.435,00 99,24 15.729.565,00] 0,76
-Mining Technology Training
Develupment
Coal Production Royalty 448.721.000,00( 100 442.454.035,00] 98,6 6.266.963,00 1,40
L Total 7.678.138.000,00| 100 7.590.051.795,00 98,35 88.086.205,00{ 1,15

h:data- Bbudgerwkd
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ANNEX 9

TENTATIVE ALOCATION PLAN COUNTERPART PERSONEL

OMTC

- Drs. Asmara Karma
- Drs. Iskandar

- Drs. Basuki W

- Drs. Ali Taman

- Yones Simanjuntak
- Alexander Tomasoa
- Drs. Daryaningrat

- Drs. Muryanto

- Gusti AW,

- Hamdan Fridan

PT BA-UPO

- Ir. Arifin Thaib

- Ir. Dadzui Ismail
- Ir. Zulfahmi

- Heri Santoso, BE
- Marsudi, BE

- Yulias

- M. Diaz

MDCM

- Sudarmadji

- Apud Djadjulie

- Zul Ichwan

- Bambang Priyatna Wijaya
- Ade Widayat

- Asep Suryana

- Anda Sjaepudin

- Mulyono Hadiparyitno
- Kusna Permana

- Djumara

- Eppy Wahyu Parma

- Kean Santang

- Dadang

- Sugiharto

Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Mechanical

Mechanical

Electrical Engineering
Electrical Engineering
Electrical

Mining

Mining Safety/Engineering
Mining Engineering

Mining Engineering

Mining Electrical Engineering
Mining Electrical Engineering
Mechanical

Mechanical

Mining Engineering -
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Engineering
Mining Safety
Mining Safety
Mining Safety
Mining Engineering

AR



EXISTING NOMENCLATURE

ANNEX 10-1

NO. NOMENCLATURE
1. Technical Mine Manager
2. Under Ground Mine Manager
3. Underground Mine Shift Boss
4. Health and Safety Supervisor
5. Mine Surveyor
6. Second Class Blaster
7. First Class Blaster
8. Geotechnician
9. Mine Environmental Supervisor
10. Mine Waste Technician
11. Erotion Controll Technician
12 Mine Reclamation Technician
13. Mine Environmental Monitoring Technician
14. Mine Waste Monitioring Technician
15. Mine Environmental Erotion Monitoring Technician
16. Mine Reclamation Progress Monitoring Technician




ANNEX 10-2

FUTURE NOMENCLATURE

NO. NOMENCLATURE

Underground Electrical Supervisor
Open Pit Manger

Mine Dredging Manager

Mine Dredging Shift Manager

Hydrolic Mining Supervisor

Cableway Supervisor

Underground Coal Mine Gas Supervisor
Underground Mine Rescue Supervisor
Surface Mine Rescue Supervisor

10. Scalfholding Supervisor

00NV R W

11. Crane Operator

12 Ventilation Supervisor

13. Mine Health Operator

14. Mine Paramedics

15. Underground Transportation
16. Crane Supervisor

17.. Crane Operator

18. Smelting Supervisor

19. Mine Environmental Social Cultural Impact Specialist
20. Post-Mine Plan Specialist

21. Mine Fish Pond Specialist
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Project Design Matrix (PDM) for Coal Mining Technology Enbancement Project at Ombilin Mines Training College (OMTC) in the Republic of Indonesia

Proyectname: Cosd b fining Technodogy Entsincenient lijueetid Omibilia  lines Praning College in the Republic of b niesig

Dhjent site: Siwvahlunto, West Sunktiz, Republic of oot

Puation ;3 years

Tt monp  Coed N oing Sipn isors

Date M ach 13, 2000

Narmative Summary

Verifiable Indicators

Means of Venfication

Important Assumption

Overall Goal
Underground coal mining technology is enhanced in the Republic of

_|Indonesia

71 Project Purpose

Ombilin Mines Training College (OMTC) is able to train underground
MIning supervisors '

Output

(D Administrative system of the project is established
(@ Operation and maintenance system of machinery and equipment of the
project is established by Counterparts
(@ Preparation for implementation of the following courses by Counterpart
is completed
* Underground Coal Mining Technology Training Course
* Underground Coal Mining Safety Technology Training Course
+ Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology Training Course
+ Underground Coal Mining Electricity Technology Training Course
» Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology Training Course
(@ The Following courses are being implemented at Ombilin Mines:
Training College
« Underground Coal Mining Technology Training Course
+ Underground Coal Mining Safety Technology Training Course
+ Underground Coal Mining Machinery Technology Training Course
» Underground Coal Mining Electricity Technology Training Course
« Underground Coal Mining Environment Technology Training Course

S
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PION2/2

Narrative summary

Input

Activities
@ 1Allocate necessary personnel as planned.
-2 Clarify the division of work.
-3 Make plans of activity.

-4 Prepare facilities and equipment for the project
-5Make Annual Plan of Operations.

—42) 1 Make a plan for Procurement, installment and maintenance of

machinery and equipment.

-2 Procure, install and maintain machinery and equipment.

-3 Make operational and maintenance manuals of machinery and
equipment.

(3-1 Make a plan of each training course.
-2 Prepare curriculums and matenals for each training course.
-3 Make a recruiting plan of trainecs.
-4 Recruit trainees.

and give lectures. -

exercises of each course and give exercises.
-3 Evaluate each training course.

Japanese side

Indonesian Side

(@-1 C/P acquires necessary knowledge for lecture of each training course

-2 C/P acquires necessary skills fo operate machinery and equipment for

(D Dispatch of experts
* Long-term Experts
» Short-term Experts

(@ Training of Indonesian
Counterpart Personnel in
Japan

@) Provision of Machinery
and Equipment

(D Budget Allocation

(@ Buildings and Facilities for
the Project

@ Machinery, Equipment and
Matenals

D Assignment of Full-time
Counterpart

© Privileges, Exemptions ar
Benefits to the Japanese
Experts

® Qualification System

(D Measures for Sustainability
for the Project




ANNEX12
JOINT COORDINATING COMMITTEE

1. Functions

1.

S S I N

To set the Annual Plan of Operations (APO) of the Project in line with the
Tentative Schedule of Implementation (TSI) formulated under the framework of
the Record of Discussions.

. To coordinate necessary actions to be taken by both sides.
. To review the overall progress of the TSI as well as the achievement of APO.
. To exchange views on major issues arising from or in connection with the

Project.

2. Compositions

1.

9

Chairperson (Project Director)
Director General , DGM

Members

(The Indonesian side)

1) Representatives of Ministry of Mines and Energy
2) Representatives of BAPPENAS ‘

3) Head of MDCM (Project Manager)

4) Cocrdinator

5) Project Members of MDCM

6) Other Personnel nominated by the Chairperson

{The Japanese side)

P

J.

1) Chief Advisor

2) Coordinator

3) Experts nominated by the Chiet Advisor

4) Representatives of JICA Indonesia Office

5) Personnel concemed with the project to be dispatched by JICA

Observers .
1) Officials of the Embassy of Japan in the Republic of Indonesia
2) Other personnel accepted by JICA

3. Opening of the Committee Meeting

The Joint Coordinating Committee will be held at least twice a year in the first year,

and once a year thereafter and whenever a necessity arises.

/\/\/



Tentative Schedule of Implementation (TSI)

ANNEX 13

Calendar Year

2008

GQuarter

[=]

Remarks

1. Duration of the project

. Dispatch of Mission Team to [ndonesia

[

1) Preliminary study

2) Suppiementary stuay

3) implementation study
(R/D: Record of Discussion)

4) Management consultation team

Jaganese side

.1 Long term experts
{1)Chicf Adviser
(2)Coardinator
(3)Mining Technology
{4)Mine Safety Technolagy
(S)Mining Machinsry Technology
(6)Mining Electricity Technology

(7)Mine Environment Technelogy

3.2 Short term exgerts
(1)Mining Technology
(2)Mine Safety Technology
(3)Machinery—Electricity Technology
(4)Environment Technuiogy
(5)Machine installaticn/operation
/mantenance

(6)Others

5.3 Pravision of machinery and equipment

3.4 Counterpart traning in Japan

wedeee

Accoarding ta the
necessity dispaich

ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

ditto

4. Indonesian side
4.1 Buget allocation
4.2 Buildings and facilities for project
4.3 Machinery, equipment and materials
4.4 Assigrment of Full-time counterpart
4.5 Privileges, exemptions and beneftts

to the Japanese experts

4 € Quaiification system
4.7 Measures for sustainability

for the project

[\




ANNEX 14

ANNEX14 FIVE (5) BASIC EVALUATION COMPONENTS

1. The Five Basic Components

The five basic components defined by JICA as mentioned below are in line with those
used for evaluation work by DAC (Development Assistance Committee, OECD) and
other international assistance organizations. Introduction of these components has enabled
a consistent, weli-balanced evaluation, which minimizes evaluator biases. Further, it
allows us to share results, knowledge and lessons with other aid organizations, since we
are using common components and discussing issues with them from the same
viewpoints.

(1) Efficiency »
Evaluate the method, producers, term, and cost of the project with a view to productivity.

(2) Effectiveness
Evaluate the result in comparison with the goals (or revised goals) defined at the initial or
intermediate stage, and evaluate the attributes (factors and conditions) of the result.

(3) Impact
Evaluate the positive and negative effects of the project, extent of the effect and

beneficiaries.

(4) Relevance

Perform a preliminary evaluation as to whether the needs in the country have been
correctly identified, and whether the design is consistent with the national and/or master
plan.

(5) Sustainability

Evaluate the autonomy and sustainability of the project after the termination of
cooperanion, from the perspectives of preparation, management, economy, finance and
technologv. :

2. Relation between the Five Basic Components and the PDM
The five components are used for the evaluation and the selection of a project. These
components are directly connected to the elements of the PDM.

(1) Efficiency

The component “efticiency” is a measure to qualitatively and quantitatively compares all
resources (input) to the results (output) of the project in order to evaluate the economic

S



efficiency of conversion from input to Qurput.

(2) Effectiveness

The component * effectiveness” is a measure to evaluate whether the project purpose
has been achieved or not, to evaluate how much the output contributed to the achievement
of the project purpose, or to evaluate whether or not the characteristics of the output were
as expecied.

(3) Impact

The component “impact * refers to evaluation of foreseeable or unforeseeable as well as
favorable or adverse effects that a project has on society. To evaluate impact, both the
overail goal and the project purpose should be refereed to in the beginning of the
evaluation. Evaluation with this component can lead to confirmation as to whether or not
th: gverall goal has been obtained. Evaluation with this component requires
comprehensive survey in many cases.

(4) Relevance

The components “relevance” is comprehensive evaluation of whether or not the project
meets the overall goal, the politics of both the donor and recipient, local needs and given
pricrity levels. This is used to decide whether the project should be continued,
reformulated or terminated.

(5) Sustainability

The component “sustainability™ is comprehensive evaluation of how long the favorable
effects of the project can continue after the project has been terminated. Evaluation with
this component is required for decistons on how long local resources should continue to
be used for the project, and to evaluate the importance the country receiving the
assistance attaches to the project. According to the OECD (1989), “sustainability” is a
component to be used as the final test of the success of a development project.

All five components are essential for all projects or programs. The five components
give necessary information to the decision-maker so that he/she can decide how to
approach the next step. Since each of the five components build on the intervention
strategy, they also lay the foundation for standardization in monitoring and information
handling within and among organizations and agencies.

In practice, each of the five components should also contain project-specific

D s .
Iniormeation.
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ANNEX15
LIST OF ATTENDANCE IN THE DISCUSSIONS

1. The Japanese Side
(1) Preliminary Study Team

Dr. Minori SANO Leader

Mr. Ryouhet SHIOMI Technical Cooperation Policy
Mr. Hiroaki TATSUNO Technical Cooperation Planning
Mr. Tsuyosht KAKITA Technical Transfer Planning
Mr. Toru YOSHIDA Project Planning

(2) JICA Expert to Directorate of Coal (DOC)
" Mr. Katsuhiko SEO
Mr. Masatumi UEHARA

(3) JICA Indonesia Ofiice
Mr. Hiroo TANAKA

I

. The Indonesian Side
(1) Ministry of Mines and Energy (MME)
Mr. Ir. Roes Ary'awijaya Supardi Surowardovo, M. Sc.
Head, Planning Bureau
M. Thee Herutomo . » Staff, Planning Bureau

(2) Directorate General of Mines (DGM)

‘M. Ir. & Suryantoro, M. Sc. Director General
Mr. Nasti Yunus Anis, SH Secretary

(3) Directorate of Coal (DOC)
Mr. Ir. Soedjoko Tirtosoekotjo, MS. Msc. E.  Director
Dr. Ir. Bont B.S.N. Siahaan Head, Sub Directorate of
Utilization
(4) Directorate of Mining Enterprise Development (DMED)
Dr. [r. Simon . Sembiring Director

(5) Mineral Technology Research and Development Center (MTRDC)
Mr. Nursaleh Adiwinata, M. Sc. Director

| /\f\/ /%



(6) Manpower Development Center for Mines (MDCM)

Mr. Ahmad Thabri Akma, M.E.
Dr. Ir. Irwan Bahar
Mr. Mulyono Hadiprayitmo, Msc.

Mr. M. Ridha Sanusi, ME

Mr. Zul Ichwan, M.E.

Mr. Drs. Eppy Wahyu Parma, B.E.
Mr. Drs. Wawan Supriatna

Mr. Nasrul Siregar, S.H.

Drs. Dedih Budiman

(7) Ombilin Mines Training College (OMTC)
Drs. Asmara Karma

Head

Coordinator

Head, Mining Engineering
Manpower Division

Head, Administration and
Management Manpower Division
Head, Mineral Processing

Sub Division

Head, Safety and

Environment Section

Chief, Programming and Reporting
Sub Division
Functional/Instructor

Head, Data Information and
Library Management Manpower
Section

Deputy Principal

(8) PT Bukit Asam (PTBA) Unit Pertambangan Ombilin (UPO)

Ir. Arifin Thaib

Ir. Dadzui [smail

Ir. Eko Budhiwijayanto
Mr. Max Alexander, B.E.

(9) State University of Padang
Drs. H. Mardi Rasyid, M. Ed
- Dr. Z. Mawardi Effendi. M, Pd.
Prof. DR. A. Muri Yusuf. M. Pd

(A

Deputy General Manager
Safety Manager
Underground Manager
Mechanical Manager

Dean F.T. WNP
Deputy Lecturer for Academic Affair
Lecturer
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APPLICATION FOR
THE JAPANESE PROJECT-TYPE TECHNICAL
COOPERATION

'J
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PROJECT TITLE

Tstablishment of Ombilin Mines Training College (OMTC) in the Republic of Indonesiz,

hereinafer referred to as “the Project”.
LOCATION

Sawahlunto, West Sumatra, Indonesia.
OBJECTIVE OF THE PROJECT

The main objective of the Project is to upgrade and strengthen the existing training
college called “Ombilin Mines Training College (OMTC)" located in West Sumatra in the
area close to active coal mining. The project is a continuation of the HRD-Study conducted

by JICA in 1996/97.

DMPLEMENTING AGENCY

Manpower Development Centre for Mines in ccoperation with Directorate of Coal,

Directorate General of Mines, Ministry of Mines and Energy.
BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT

Despite the controversy over the negative impacts of fossil fuel burning on the
P Y g P g
environment, coal is considered as one of the most obvious alternative energy to meet the

world’s need where oil has fallen into several “crisis” in the last to decades.

Coal provides a bridge toward a new era of civilization and energy. While waiting for the
new era, the world should make the best out of coal as mzin alternative erergy.

As a developing country endowed with zbundant resources cf relatively less polluting
steaning cozl, Indonesia is standing on 2 unique position to make cozl as a new and

imporiant energy commodity to mest its demessc need, as weil a5 for excort.



in 1657, the share of coal was about 4 % of the totz] energy mix which currently (1957)
reach 5%. This share grows significantly in accoréance with the government plan. Coeal
consumpton is expected to increzse due to some rezsons such as @ the L uted resources of
oil and gas, hydro power and geothermal development may lead to insufficient amount of
energy supply agzinst ever increzsing domestic supply demand. Another important thing
is electricity generation which is planned to use cozl about 60-70% of the total electricity
generation in 2020 according to the Natonal Electricity Plan. This plan is in accordance
with “diversification of energy” that means energy resources will contribute a ccording to
its abundance. Indonesian coal resources is reported to be about 36 billion tons which can
be expected to supply national energy for mere than 2bout 200 years 2t the level of 100

million tons of production per year.

Coal demand in the Asia Pacific region expected to increase rapidly in the future. In
accordance with increasing dermand for domestic use and export, Indonesia is aiming to
expand its annual coal production from 44 million tons in 1995 to 2bout 71 million tons in
1998, and it is projected to reach 200 million tons in 2020. Up to present coal production
comes mainly from open pit mining which is expected to “go underground” in the near
Foture. By 2020, it is expected that about 20% of coal production will come from
rnderground mines. To achieve those ambitious tzrgets, it is undenizble that human
resources cevelopment, including capabilities of manpower in related technology both

cpen pit and especially underground mining should be improved systemaztically.

Sieps have been tzken toward the establishment of National Coal Policy (NCP) as well
as Manpower Planning until 2020 (carried out by JICA). These comprehensive policy and
planning activities are now in accomplishing process. Manpower irvelved in cozl mining
companies in Indonesia was reported to be zbout 28,000 in 1995, and is projected to reach
71.000 in 1999, 83.000 in 2004, 94.000 in 2010, and 135.000 in 2020 (high scenario, JICA
Study 19597). Those figures are in parallel with the coal production projections which ar

67 million tonnes in 2000, 128 million tonnes in 2005, 149 million fonnes in 2010 znd 189

millien tonnes in 2020.

According to the study, in 2020 coal mining manpower will occupy manzgement (0.72%),
professional (4.34%), technician/supervisor (4.53%), skilled ocperator (10.24%), middle
sxiled operator (8.88%), unskilled operator (16.62%), and administraticn (4.97%). The

balance (29.72%) will belong to subcontractor.



/.

Human resources of the ceal industry play an important role of success in achieving the
naticnal production target The government has plarined to promote further ceveiopment

of human resources and and mining concurrently.

Coal mining industry, as other mining industries, needs huge investmient on heavy

-uipment and infrastructures. Trained or skilled manpower is needed to operate such
equipment Unskilled and unprofessional persons will lead to unsuccessful operatﬁon or
even disturbs the target of coal production nationally. In the light of this urgency the
Government of Indonesia plans to establish 2 training center close to an active coal mining
located in Sawahlunto, West Sumatera with dorfn.itory and leboratory available for quite
some time. The existing cozl mining both open pit and uncerground mining, including

geological setting will benefit the training.

SCOPE OF WORKS

As menticned in HRD-Study (1997), the study reflects the following two main

components :

1

a. A conceptual planning of the HRD in the coal sector besed on the JICA HRD in coal
sector study;

b. Devising curriculum, arranging .needed lectures, and building classrooms and
laboratories, the following steps for final decisions with both operational and
technical:

*» Feasibility Study for establishment of the OMTC, particulerly for location, budget
and training programmers, etc.,

* Upgrading or construction of building,

* Providing necessary equipment and its instzllation in the buildings.

c. Training is expected to be commenced in 1999.

TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER

The approp:iate technology transfer to the Indonesizn lecturers 2t the OMTC and on the
job training is required particularly for the following fields (Provisicnal).

1) Producton Menagement (::_ﬁc];_\dmg f,::]an:‘.mg & cost contrel)

2)  Mining Technology (Open cut and Uncerground)

3} Mechaniczal

4) Electricz]

5) Safety (including rescue)

6) ZEnvircnmentzl control (ncluding preperation & cuzlity centrel).



10,

11.

12

13.

THE DURATION OF TECHNICAL COOTERATION

5 (five) years, which may be adjusted in accordance to the ouizones of annual review on

he eff.ect of new development.
DISPATCH OF JAPANESE EXPERTS

6 (six) Japanese experts allocated for long-term stay in Indonesia are required for the

project.

COUNTERPART PERSONNEL TRAINING IN JAPAN

It is requested that at least three (3) Indonesian counterpart personnel will be accepted for

trzining in Japan each year cduring the cooperation period.
PROVISION OF EQUIFPMENT AND MATERIALS

Provision of the equipment and materials for the Projects is to be requested/decided

during the Feasibility Study to be conducted in the first year of the project.

PLAN OF OPERATION OR TIME SCHEDULE

- The proposed project would be completed in 5 years (60 months), starting from April

1999, The tentative schedule is attached.
UNDERTAKING OF THE GOVERNNMENT OF INDONESIA

The government of Indonesia shzll take necessary measures to success :

'1) to the security of the Japanese experts;

2) to permit the members of the Japanese stucdy team io enter, leave and sojourn in
Indonesia  during their assignment therein, and exempt them from [oreign
regisiration requirements and consular {ees; |

3) to exempt the members of the Japanese study team from taxes, duties, fees and other
cherges cn equipment, machinery and other materizls brought into Indcnesia and out
for the conduct of the study;

4) to exempt the members of the Japanese study team from income tax and char
any kind imposed cn or in connection with any emclunments or z2liowances paid 1o the
members of the jepanese study tzam for their services In connecion with the

implementsation of the study;



14.

15.

16.

5) to secure permission for the Japanese study team to tzke 2l dzta documents
(including maps, photographs) related to the study out from Indcnesia to Japan, by

study teamy

O
—

to provide minimum medica] services;
7) to facilitate prompt clearance through customs and inland transporiztion of
equipment, materials and supplies required for the study and of the personal effects

of members of the Japanese study team.
ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROJECT

1) The head of MDCM, the Project Director will be responsible for the admuinistration
and implementation of the project;

2) The head of MDEN, as the project manager, will be responsible for managerial
technical matiers of the project;

3) The Japanese team leader (Chief Advisor) will provide necessary recornmendations’
and advice to the implementation of project;

4) The ]apanese expert will give necessary technical guidznce and advice to the Republic
of Indonesia counterpart personnel on technical matters pertaining to the
implementation of the project;

5) For the effective and successful implementation of technicel cooperztion for the

project, a joint coordinating comumuttee will be estzblished as described below.

JOINT COORDINATING COMMITTEE

Tne committee meeting will be held at least once a yeazr and whenever necessary. Its

functon are 2s follows :

1) to approve annual work plan of the Project in line with the tzntative implementation
schedule formulated under the framework of the record of discussicns:

2) to review the overall progress of the technical cooperztion program as well as the
achievements of the above-mentioned annual work plan;
3) to-exchange views on major issues arising from or in connection with the technical

cooperzlion program.

CONTRIBUTION OF EACE PARTY

Jepan Side 60 man-months)



1) EQUIPIMENT ottt Uss 3,000,000

2) Experts (+ Feasibility, Training of Trainers etc.) ... UsS 5,800,000
3) Training (IN J2PAN) s USs  200.000
Total e Vss 9,000,000

Indonesian 5ide

1) Local portion Rp 3 billion (USS 500,000)
2) Land on which Training Center will be built

3} Training Center Building

4) Dormitory, Lzboratory

jekarta, November ,19398

Approved by : Proposed by :
Director General of Mines Manpower Development
Ministry of Mines and Energy Centre for Mines,

Republic of Indonesia,

ﬁcﬂ;{’f VY 2

Rozik B. Soetjipto A.Thabd Akma
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Calendar 1994 2000 2001 20ue 2003 2004
: u]m[rv u[m]w [ u]mlw u[m]w quJw ulmjw
Fiscal Year (*} 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004
i 1 n RN EERERKI N ERK T ]m T afm

I. Term of Technical Cooperalion
H. Japanese Side

1.

Long term experts
(1) Chiel Advisor
{Tcam Leader)
{2) Members of the project leam

. Detalled design for

establishment of OMTC

. Upgrading of renovation of

buildings

. Pravision of machinery and

cquipment

. Installing of equipment
. Training of Indoncsian

personnel in Japan

. Training of Indonesian

Trainces

. Bispatch of projec! team

. Indonesian Side

1.
. Opening ceremony of the center
. Land, building and facilities

Launching of the center

{1) Center
{2) Oflices for the pxpert
dispatch

. Transporlalion of equipment

supplies

. Local cost
. Alocation of counterpart,

administrative stall and clerical
P
sl

V. Joint Evaluation

Nolte (%) Japanesc fiscal year starts in April and ends in March
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(F A

2000 2010 2020
Management - - 1
Engineer 2 3 5
Supervisor 2 3 5
Operator 13 29 4 0
Administrator 2 3 5
Sub— Total 19 3 8 56
Sub— Contractor 23 4 0 56
Grand Total 4 2 7 8 112
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ODHIFL NN, WHOMRELZNAZ2ENT, F2HBRERALRELOERE Y
SALOBRE MBI RETH S, TLT. LEDLNEHEMEBENAD & 2
FoFIREBELT. HHOESHICTHIEL THLARETH 3,
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BEH5 REAEHEEASTE

RHAERE & AN BFHE

A v KE YT ORHIEEFEC LILE, 1996 FI1THT 5 4, 000 5 b GERDA, 2020 4
X1 EYTH hr&ie . FEFH600 7 b OEERLBETHS, ZOHEXERT S
fowIciE, BRERCIT BREL ORI, FARE~ 0BT SRS OBL 2 TR
B GRUBEEHT & OB A B 2 87 LICREEETH 5, FIPSIEOMMNIT F 20w
MCTHY, HNEY EERIBO OEEHIEIT, 1996 FD 2. 4%72% 2020 4121311 %
LB, o ' RS

—7 . ABRENIRVTIE, 1996 40D 3 5 AN 2020 FTiX 11 FA (HIRb6 FA. BX6
BAN) &720 ., FFICHAE D RILO AN BIBINHE LV,

2020 EF TCOR—AFTVAAEEREL AR

1996 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

AEMEHE M)
Uu/G 1 2 7 12 17 21
O/P 4 8 95 122 137 149 168
£t 49 97 129 149 166 189

ABF AN
u/G 5 7 18 29 40 50
O/P 25 35 43 50 5 4 6 2
gt : 30 42 6 1 79 94 112
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Coal Yearly Statistics

COAL PRODUCTION BY COMPANY

— _ “(Tons)
COMPANY
1. State-Owned 9,965,250.00 9,835,095.00 -1.31
PTBA
-QOmbilin 1,107,561.00 782,405.00 -29.36
-Tanjung Enim (Steam) 8,772,524.00 8,993,946.00 2.52
-Tanjung Enim (Anthracite) 85,165.00 58,744.00 -31.02
2. Contractors 40,649,181.19 46,491,764.80 14.37
PT Arutmin Indonesia 6,529,032.00 6,325,877.00 -3.11
PT BHP. Kendilo Coal Indonesia 773,272:00 971,996.00 25.70
PT Kaltim Prima Coal 12,898,795.00 14,690,569.00 13.89 |
PT Kideco Jaya Agung 4,027,960.00 5,003,648.00 24.22 |
PT Adaro Indonesia 9,408,379.00 10,930,042.00 16.17 !
PT Berau Coal 1,872,208.68 2,251,908.98 20.28
PT Allied Indo Coal 1,082,927.81 838,961.01 -2253 |
PT Muiti Harapan Utama 1,633,633.29 1,276,599.13 -21.86
PT Tanito Harum 1,224,544.41 1,023,575.68 -16.41
PT indominco Mandiri 1,198,429.00 1,984,109.00 - 65.56 !
PT Bahari Cakrawala Sebuku 0.00 1,194,479.00 0.00
3. Mining Authorization 4,084,576.13 4,605,878.20 12.76 E
PT Kitadin Corporation 957,439.00 1,097,632.00 14.64 '
PT Fajar Bumi Sakti 430,870.62 248,706.05 -42.28 |
PT Bukit Baiduri Enterprise 1,329,730.16 1,612,357.42 21.25 |
PT Bukit Sunur 418,405.99 406,507.00 -2.84 |
PT Danau Mas Hitam .71-877-917 249,017.82 246.45 !
PT Karbindo Abesyapradhi 655,665.04 655,207.59 -0.07 !
PT Bukit Bara Utama 189,804.20 158,587.95 -16.45 |
PT Restu Kumala Jaya 30,783.16 173,796.37 464.58
PT Berkelindo Jaya Pratama 0.00 4,066.00 0.00 .
4. Cooperative Units 178,163.40 273,392.97 53.45 |
KUD Usaha Karya Cempaka 52,229.66 33,573.00 -36.72
KUD Bersama 7,160.66 - 0.00 -100.00 |
KUD Maduratna 97,589.100 39,506.57 -59.52 |
KUD Bina Bersama 13,050.98 14,265.40 9.31 |
'KUD Makmur 0.00 25,735.00 0.00 |
KUD Karya Murni 0.00 6,796.00 0.00 i
KUD Karya Nata 6,833.00 6,692:00 -2.08 ¢
KUD" Karya Maju (n.a) 3,268.00 (n.a) i
KUD Karya Merdeka {n.a) 64,311.00 na} |
KUD Penerus Baru {n.a) 8,625.00 {na)
KUD Teratai Putih {n.a) 68,421.00 {n.a) ;
KUD Toddopuli 1,300.00 2,200.00 §8.23 |
© 54,877,170.72 - 81,206,130.97 S 1183

(n.a) : not available
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Coal Yearly Statistics

COAL PRODUCTION BY REGION

COMPANY - .

1997 .

L1998

‘ (Tons)
. +I‘..'j‘% IR

- |}

PT

PT
PT
PT

PT
PT
PT
PT
PT
PT

. West Sumatra

PTBA (Ombilin)
PT Allied Indo Coal
PT Karbindo Abesyapradhi

2. South Sumatra

PTBA Tanjung Enim (Steam)
PTBA Tanjung Enim (Anthracite)

3. Bengkulu

PT Bukit Sunur

PT Danau Mas Hitam

PT Bukit Bara Utama

PT Restu Kumala Jaya

PT Berkelindo Jaya Pratama

4. South Kalimantan

PT Arutmin Indonesia
PT Adaro Indonesia

Bahari Cakrawala Sebuku

KUD Usaha Karya Cempaka
KUD Maduratna
KUD Makmur

KUD Bina Bersama
KUD Bersama

KUD Karya Murni
KUD Karya Nata
KUD Karya Maju
KUD Karya Merdeka
KUD Penerus Baru
KUD Teratai Putih

5. East Kalimantan

Kaltim Prima Coal
Multi Harapan Utama
Berau Coal

PT Tanito Harum’

Kitadin Corporation

Bukit Baiduri Enterprise
Fajar Bumi Sakti

BHP. Kendilo Coal Indonesia
Kideco Jaya Agung
Indominco Mandiri

6. South Sulawesi
KUD Toddopuli

2,846,153.85

1,107,561.00
1,082,927.81
655,665.04

8,857,689.00

8,772,524.00
85,165.00

710,871.31

418,405.99
71,877.97
189,804.20
30,783.15
0.00

16,114,274.40

6,529,032.00
9,408,379.00
0.00
52,229.68
97,589.10
0.00
13,050.98
7,160.66
0.00
6,833.0q
(n.a)
(n.a)
(n.a)
(n.

n.a

n al
26,346,882.1 |
12,898,795.0Q
1,633,633.29
1,872,208.68
1,224,544.41
957,439.00
1,329,730.16
430,870.62
773,272.00
4,027,960.00
1,198,429.00

1,300.00
1,300.00

2,276,573.60

782,408.00
838,961.01
655,207.59

9,052,690.00

8,993,946.00
58,744.00

991,975.14

406,507.00
249,017.82
158,587.95
173,796.37

4,066.00

18,721,590.97

6,325,877.00
10,930,042.00
1,194,479.00
33,573.00
39,506.57
25{735.00
14,265.40
0.00
6,796.00
6,692.00
3,268.00
64,311.00
8,625.00
68,421.00

30,161,101.26

14,690,569.00
1,276,599.13
2,251,908.98
1,023,575.68
1,097,632.00
1,612,357 42
248,706.05
971,996.00
5,003,648.00
1,984,109.00

2,200.00
2,200.00

-20.01

-29.36
-22.53
-0.07

2.20

2.52
-31.02

39.54

-2.84
246.45
-16.45
464.58
0.00

16.18

-3.11
16.17
0.00
-35.72
-59.52
0.00
9.31
-100.00
0.00
-2.06
(n.a)
(n.a)
(n.a)
)

(n.a

14.48

13.89
-21.86
20.28
-16.41
14.64
21.25
-42.28
25.70
2422
65.56

69.23
69.23

(n.a) : not available :

. 54,877,170.72

— 112 -
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Coal Yearly Statistics

COAL PRODUCTION BY MINING METHOD

COMPANY - -

*y = Rom Production

— 113 —

~Tndergraund Unicrground
1. State-Owned 9,941,490.72 23,759.28 | 9,918,820.00 26,469.00
PTBA.
-Ombilin 1,083,801.72 23,759.28 866,130.00 *) 26,469.00 *)
-Tanjung Enim (Steam) 8,772,524.00 8,993,946.00 -
-Tanjung Enim (Anthracite) 85,165.00 58,744.00 .
2. Contractors 40,649,181.19 46,491,764.80 -
PT Aruimin Indonesia " 6,529,032.00 6,325,877.00 -
PT BHP. Kendilo*Coal Indonesia 773,272.00 971,996.00 -
PT Kaltim Prima Coal 12,898,795.00 14,690,569.00 -
PT Kideco Jaya Agung 4,027,960.00 5,003,648.00 -
PT Adaro Indonesia 9,408,379.00 10,930,042.00 -
PT Berau Coal 1,872,208.68 2,251,908.98 -
PT Allied Indo Coal 1,082,927.81 838,961.01 -
PT Multi Harapan Utama 1,633,633.29 1,276,509.13 -
PT Tanito Harum 1,224 544 .41 1,023,575.68 -
PT Indominco Mandiri 1,198,429.00 1,984,109.00 -
PT Bahari Cakrawala Sebuku 0.00 1,194,479.00 -
3. Mining Authorization 3,5627,529.13 557;,047.00 . 4,207,185.70 398,692.50
PT Kitadin Corporation 511,414.00 445,025.00 795,211.00 302,421.00
PT Fajar Bumi Sakli 319,848.62 111,022.00 162,434.55 96,271.50
PT Bukil-Baiduri Enterprise 1,329,730.16 1,612,357.42 -
PT Bukit Sunur 418,405.99 406,507.00 -
PT .Dandu Mas. Hitam 71,877.97 249,017.82 s
PT Karbindo Abesyapradhi 655,665.04 655,207.59 -
PT Bukit Bara Utama 189,804.20 158,587.95 T
PT Restu Kumala Jaya 30,783.15 173,796.37 -
PT Berkelindo Jaya Pratama 0.00 4,066.00
4. Cooperative Units 256,737.40 273,392.97 -
KUD Usaha Karya Cempaka 52,229.66 33,573.00 -
KUD Bersama 7,160.66 0.00 -
KUD Maduratna 97,589.10 39,506.57 -
KUD Bina Bersama 13,050.98 14,265.40 -
KUD Makmur 0.00 25,735.00 -
KUD Karya Mumi 0.00 6,796.00 -
KUD Karya Nata 6.833.00 6,692.00 -
KUD Karya Maju 5,350.00 3,268.00 -
KUD Karya Merdeka 33,396.00 64,311.00 -
KUD Penerus Baru 0.00 8,625.00 -
KUD Teratai Putih 39,828.00 68,421.00 -
KUD Toddopuli 1,300.00 2,200.00 - i
y 54,‘3?4‘,938_‘.44‘ '} "580,806.28 . | 60,891,163.47 4251 61:50 =



Coal Yearly Statistics

DOMESTIC COAL SALES BY COMPANY

COMPANY

(Tons)

1. State-Owned ‘

PTBA

-Ombilin

-Tanjung Enim (Steam)
-Tanjung Enim (Anthracite)

2. Contractors

PT Arutmin Indonesia

PT BHP Kendilo Coal Indonesia
PT Kaltim Prima Coal

PT Kideco Jaya Agung

PT Adaro indonesia

PT Berau Coal

PT Allied Indo Coal

PT Muilti Harapan Utama

PT Indominco Mandiri

PT Bahari Cakrawala Sebuku

3. Mining Authorization

PT Kitadin Corporation

PT Fajar Bumi Sakti

PT Bukit Baiduri Enterprise
PT Bukit Sunur

PT Karbindo Abesyapradhi
PT Bukit Bara Utama

PT Restu Kumala Jaya

4, Cooperative Units

KUD Usaha Karya Cempaka
KUD Bersama

KUD Maduratna
KUD Bina Bersama
KUD Makmur

KUD Karya Murni
KUD Karya Nata
KUD Karya Maju
KUD Karya Merdeka
KUD Penerus Baru
KUD Teratai Putih
KUD Toddopuli

8,758,713.00

564,270.00
8,122,225.00
72,218.00.

3,697,540.54

414,078.00
53,799.00
63,742.00

0.00
1,598,808.00

848,602.72
318,865.65
316,244.17

83,301.00
0.00

776,533.46

165,836.86
101,068.03
320,830.01
©0.00
188,798.56
0.00

0.00

166,571.97

52,229.67
7,160.66
98,399.10
13.050.98
0.00

0.00
6,833.00
(n.a)

(n.a)

(n.a)

(n.a)
1,949.54

9,041,424.00

438,234.00
8,548,337.00
54,853.00

5,405,217.70

365,319.00
0.00
383,015.00
278,158.00
2,837,962.00
921,944.79
1,722.64
407,206.27
114,932.00
94,958.00

677,158.57

210,826.04
124,441.48
62,198.77
3,558.00
268,454.86
2:037.88
5,641.54

242,557.51

33,471.00
0.00
39,506.57
14,265.40
25,735.00
6,795.77
6,692.00
6,995.00
49,243.00
8,625.00
49,244.00
1,984.77

3.23

-22.34
525
-24.05

46.18

-11.78
-100.00
0.00

234.43
189.13
-99.46
28.76
37.97

-12.80

27.13
23.13
-80.61

15,366,357.78

{n.a) : not available

. 13,399,358.97
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- COMPANY

Coal Yearly Statistics

DOMESTIC COAL SALES
(Based on Domestic Coal Supplier)

(Tony)

1. Coal-Fired Power Plant

CFPP Suralaya
CFPP Bukit Asam
CFPP Paiton
CFPP Ombilin
CFPP Sijantang

. Cement industry

PT Semen Baturaja

PT Semen Padang

PT Semen Gresik

PT Semen Tonasa

PT Semen Cibinong
PT Semen Nusantara
PT Semen Andalas

PT Semen Kupang

PT Indocement Cibinong
PT Kodeco Cement

PT Indocement Cirebon

. Metallurgy

PT Inco Tbk.

PT Antam Tbk.

PT Timah Tbk.

PT Newmont Minahasa

. Industry

PT Tjiwi Kimia

PT Indorayon Utama
PT Indah Kiat

PT Jaya Kertas

. Small Industry

. Briquette

. Others *

10,010,751.08

6,605,632.43
1,058,750.00
2,010,497.50
186,230.15
149,641.00

1,333,107.59

63,726.00
432,597.58
48,112.19
1,887.54
515,798.00
43,412.00
94,384.10
5,474.00
127,716.18
0.00

0.00

130,679.72

36,507.10
79,850.62
14,322.00

0.00

537,189.54
310,960.00
55,068.10
171,161.44
0.00
47,858.00
26,998.00

1,312,775.04

10,622,937.03

7,133,542.00
1,200,034.00
2,151,833.40
34,820.35
102,607.28

1,265,123.27

68,700.00
262,721.42
75,829.00
88,425.00
577,607.00
14,850.00
59,214.69
0.00
42,907.74
67,189.00
7.679.42

144,907.38

74,166.76
32,768.62
13,456.00
24,516.00

702,876.97

503,574.93
21,353.90
167,626.14
10,322.00

0.00
29,963.00

2,600,550.13

6.12

7.99
13.34
7.03
-81.30
-31.43

-5.10

7.81
446.06
57.61
4584.67
11.98
-65.79
-37.26
-100.00
-66.40
0.00
0.00

10.89

103.16
-58.96
-6.05
0.00

30.84 -
61.94
61.22
-2.07
0.00
-100.00
10.98

98.10

©13,399,358.07 1488 |

'15,366,357.78

* This figure included coal purchased from domestic coal company by coal traders
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Coal Yearly Statistics

DOMESTIC COAL SALES BY COMPANY

COMPANY -

1. State-Owned

PTBA

-Ombilin

-Tanjung Enim (Steam)
-Tanjung Enim (Anthracite)

2, Contractors

PT Arutmin Indonesia

PT BHP Kendilo Coal Indenesia
PT Kaltim Prima Coal

PT Kideco Jaya Agung

PT Adaro Indonesia

PT Berau Coal

PT Allied Indo Coal

PT Multi Harapan Utama

PT Indominco Mandiri

PT Bahari Cakrawala Sebuku

3. Mining Authorization

PT Kitadin Corporation

PT Fajar Bumi Sakti

PT Bukit Baiduri Enterprise
PT Bukit Sunur

PT Karbindo Abesyapradhi
PT Bukit Bara Utama

PT Restu,Kumala Jaya

4. Cooperative Units

KUD Usaha Karya Cempaka
KUD Bersama

KUD Maduratna,
KUD Bina Bersama
KUD Makmur

KUD Karya Murni
KUD Karya Nata
KUD Karya Maju
KUD Karya Merdeka
KUD Penerus Baru
KUD Teratai Putih
KUD Toddopuli

8,758,713.00

564,270.00

8,122,225.00
72,218.00

3,697,540.54

414,078.00
53,799.00
63,742.00

0.00

1,598,908.00
848,602.72
318,865.65
316,244.17
83,301.00
0.00

776,533.46

165,836.86
101,068.08
320,830.0H
0.00
188,798.56
0.00
0.00

166,571.97

52,229.67
7,160.66
98,399.10
13.050.98
0.00

0.00
6,833.00
{n.a)

(n.a)

(n.a)

(n.a).

1,949.54

9,041,424.00

438,234.00
8,548,337.00
54,853.00

5,405,217.70

-365,319.00
0.00
383,0156.00
278,158.00
2,837,962.00
921,944.79

1,722.64 -

407,208.27
114,932.00
94,958.00

677,158.57

210,826.04
124,441.48
62,198.77
3,558.00
268,454.86
2,037.88
5,641.54

242,557.51

33,471.00
0.00
39,506.57
14,265.40
25,735.00
6,795.77
€,692.00
6,995.00

49,243.00

8,625.00
49,244.00
1,984.77

{n.a): not available

. :13,399,368.97.

- 15,366,357.78




Coal Yearly Statistics

COAL EXPORT BY DESTINATION

COUNTRY

ASIA

Japan

Taiwan
Hongkong
South Korea
Singapore
Malaysia

The Philippines
Thailand

india

China

EUROPE

Netherland
Germany
.Bulgary
Slovenia
Scotland
ltaly

Spain
Finlarid
Greece
Ireland
Denmark
France
Switzerland
United Kingdom

PACIFIC

USA
Brazzilia
Chile

Others

31,887,269.00

10,855,999.00
7,363,760.00
2,345,987.00
3,479,483.00
0.00
1,620,560.00
2,017,929.00
2,730,117.00
1,573,434.00
0.00

6,269,662.00

2,867,624.00
342,049.00
137,092.00
336,196.00
26,561.00
0.00
2,024,547.00
109,590.00
32,895.00
58,727.00
306,829.00
16,266.00
0.00
11,286.00

2,503,107.00

1,280,800,00
0.00
1,222,307.00

1,067,304.50

(Tens)
35,949,682.88 12.74
11,622,371.34 7.06
10,038,044.16 36.32
2,974,300.07 26.78
4,745,985.85 36.40
132,391.34 - 0.00
033,224.33 -38.63
2,293,101.90 13.64
1,005,255.06 63.18
2,198,822.43 39.75
6,186.40 0.00
7,219,198.61 15.14
2,765,294.00 -3.57
32,995.00 -90.35 |
0.00 -100.00 |
448,848.00 33.51 |
0.00 -100.00
66,051.00 0.00
3,189,102.00 57.52
226,952.00 | . 107.09
79,520.00 141.74
44,472.75 -24.27
0.00 -100.00
136,925.00 741,79
229,038.86 0.00
0.00 -100.00
2,838,810.00 13.41
1,225,175.00 -4.34
432,711.00 0.00
1,180,924.00 -3.39
925,782.63 -13.26

4172734250

=117 =

46,933,47412



Coal Yearly Statistics

COAL BRIQUETTE PRODUCTION

a ‘, (Tons)
~- . TOTAL PRODUCTION
S Wy 1997 1998 L Hey %

- PRIVATE COMPANY
1997 1998 -

S PTBA
- A998 e %

- COMPANY
MONTH . 1997

JANUARY 841.07 [ 1,074.00 27.69 11,00 76.83 23482 85207( 1,110.83] 195290
FEBRUARY 752.68 602.00 -20.02 . 2608 . 752.68 528.08|  1,2380.76
MARCH 1,017.73 521.00 -48.81 2.00 36.86 | 1743000  1,019.73 557.86 | 1,577.59
APRIL 982.40 457.00 -53.48 - 3077 . 982.40 wir| 1|
MAY 1,048.52 527,00 -49.74 2.00 38.01 1300.50]  1,050.52 555.01 1,505.54
JUNE 879.88 789.00 -10.33 7.00 31.83 44043 80GBB| 8260 1,713.7:1'
JULY 776.87|  1,208.00 55.50 15.19- 52.15 4332\ 79206 126045 205224
AUGUST | 1016982 127000 24.89 18.21 56.52 20936) 103519 132652 236171
SEPTEMBER 152400 [ 1,979.00 20.86 51.55 £3.75 43060 157555 |  2,05275|  3,628.30
OCTOBER 2,267.00 | 2,256.00 -0.49 28.54 9113 18427) 220554 2337.93] 463267
NOVEMBER 1,766.50 |  1,560.86 4113 17.91 §2.66 36153  1,784.41| 165252] 343693
DECEMBER 1,832.00 654.91 64,39 46.66 $6.00 84.31  1,885.56 74091 2,526.5?

CAT2ST 1290007 1227000 20042 596561 473056

COAL BRIQUETTE SALES

. (Tons).
COMPANY " “'PTBA: - ‘. PRIVATE COMPANY -. . TOTAL PRODUCTION

MONTH 1998 it % T 199700 1998 % 1997 T 1998 4 %
‘ : : |
JANUARY 771.95 321.61 -58.34 11.00 44,90 308.18 782,95 366.51 -53.19
FEBRUARY 643.67 448.60 -30.31 . 36.07 - 643.67 4B4.67 -24.70
MARCH 921.08 986.12 7.06 2.00 32.46 1,523.00 923.08 1,018.58 10.3é
APRIL 1,051.66 1,103.36 492 . 34.40 - 1,051.66 1,137.76 | - 8.1$
MAY 931.38 1,276.28 | 37.03 2.00 38.58 1,829.00 933.38 1,314.86 40,47
JUNE 893.02 1,454.48 62.87 7.00 19.69 467.00 900.02 1,494.17 66.02
JULY ' 809.20 1,379.74 70.51 3.29 68.16 1,971.73 812,49 1,447.90 78.21
AUGUST 1,018.00 1,405.26 38.04 6.57 58.43 789.35 1,024.57 1,463.69 42.86
|SEPTEMBER 906.00 1,902.48 109.99; 32.81 84.14 156.45 938.81 1,986.63 11_1.51
YOCTOBER 1,455.00 1,147.76 -0.63 29.21 81.18 177.92 1,184.21 1,228.94 3.74
NOVEMBER : 1,067.00 1,446.97 35.61 16.09 85.65 432.32 1,083.09 1,532.62 41.50
DECEMBER 768.00 1,030.83 34.22 17.36 70.60 306.68 785.36 1,101.43 40.25|

1093596 1300350 2144 12733 61426 - 42954 1108329 A45IL76
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Coal Yearly Statistics

COAL RESOURCES BY BASIN

RESERVES =" . RESOURCES -~
(Mllllon Tonwes) Million Tonnes)
: _ MINEADLE . ROM. ' ' MEASURED  INDICATED* - ‘TOTAL .
“MEULIBOT 0.00 0.00 64.14]  1,763.35]  1,827.49 .81
CENTRAL SUMATERA 157.35 0.00 §74.76|  2,234.81]  2,809.57 7.39|
BENGKULU 19.02 0.00 68.98] 97.43 166.41 0.44]
SOUTH SUMATERA|  2,683.00 0.00 410595  9124.07] 13,230.02 34.81
KUTAI|  1,678.80 119.03|  2,600.95|  5793.16]  8,484.14 22.32
BARITO 417.27 0.00) 134111 207814 341925 9.00
PASIR 0.00 0.00  1,22407]  3,335.99|  4,560.06 12,00
TARAKAN 601.43 0.00]  1,160.92|  2,000.75|  3,161.67 8.32
MELAWI 0.00 0.00 1.00 143.00 144,00 0.38
KETUNGAU 0.00 0.00 0.00 4212 4242 0.11
BINTUNI 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.53 25.53 0.07]
SALAWATI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHERS 0.00 0.00 28.79 109.85 138.64 0.36;

TOTAL =~ . L B 616.8T R 119,03 1260, '26.74820 38,008.87

TOTAL PRODUCTION 1937-1998[~ 7

GRANDTOTAL -, 525065 119,03 11,260.67 26 743 20

G T e ; i RESOURCES"
PRO VIN"C E [‘ ‘ iltion Tonnes) - 0l (Mmmn Tonncs)
MNEABLE U ROML - MEASURED i;mmcuxsn* ; TOTAL "
ACEH 0.00 0.00 64.14 1,763.35] . 1,B27.49 4.81
RIAU 15.15 0.00 284.90 1,150.30 1,435.20 3.78
JAMBI 0.00 0.00 22217 566.48 788.65 2.07
BENGKULU 19.02 0.00| 68.98 97.43 166.41 0.44
WEST SUMATERA 142.20 0.00 158.02 873.70 1,031.72 271
SOUTH SUMATERA 2,683.00 0.00 4,015.62 8,768.40{  12,784.02 33.63
JAVA 0.00 0.00 0.63 4,86 . 5.49 0.01
WEST KALIMANTAN 0.00 0.00 1.00 185.12 186.12 0.48
EAST KALIMANTAN 2,280.23 119.03 3,051.18 8,915.36|  12,866.54 33,85
CENTRAL KALIMANTAN 21.05 0.00 113.57 289.20 402,77 1,08
SOUTH KALIMANTAN 456.22 0.00 2,353.84 4,005.03 6,358.87 16,73
SOUTH SULAWESI 0.00 0.00 21.20 96.13 117.33 0.31|
IRIAN JAYA 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.53 25.53 .07}
OTHERS 0.00 0.00 5.42 7.31 12.73/

TTOTAL -5,616.87 +119.03 -2 11,260.67 . ,26,748 20-.38,008.87

TOTAL PRODUCTION 1937-1998 m g

GRAND TOTAL S0 25,250,656 7 7119.02- - 11,260.6T7 25.148.20 /-38,008.87 . o mm

Note : ') Indicated Resources = Total n/‘ Indfcmcd, Inferred and h yporcrh: resources

Source: Company's Repbrts
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Coal Yearly Statistics

STATUS OF COAL CONTRACT OF WORK (CCoW)
AS OF MAY 1999

) RS Aren | Total Resourca| - ' ACTWITY i G
COMPANY ‘mv" [rsusin] o |

| SR PR TR R AL SR
Generation | ) .
1,PT Arulmin Indonesia Fl 70,154 " 2,513.90 N - x
2.PT BHP. Kendilo Coal Indonesia Fi 456137 - 9010 - - . . * !
3.PT Kollim Prima Coal Bl 140436 agraool - -] N x|
4.PT KidecoJayaAgung " - | Pl | 50400 " 1,08040 N T : ®
5 PT Adaroindonesis LT FIC |0 asier) 1,967.42 o] ' - - L
" 6.PT_Berau Coal |1 w 121804| " aass| |- LT - - X
"7 7.PT_Allied indo Coal - G Bad a0 |- ST - X * |
8.PT MuliHarapan Ulama | @ |~ 49200f 28100 T A - *x
9.PT TaniloHamum._ i) )T Tedlo . . LT : *
"10. PT indominco Mandin - DI | 25121 1,249.70 - . . L *
Genaration § :
. 1. PT Sinar Benua Prima ) Dl . 48,010 . 169.00 j - ' i ] B .
2.PT_Gunung Baydn Pralama . ol 94,240 - 170,64 - - - * .
3.PT Nusa Minera Utama DI | 34500 4930 | - L
4.PT Jorong Baniama Greston " DI | 659201 5881 - .
5. PT Marunda Graha Mineral ot 72,120 3000 - :

" 6.PT_Bomeo Indobara D, 54,080 | 7000 |- .

" 7.PT_Mandiri Inti Perkasa ) ol 9240 " Taad0l * .
"8, PT Bahari Cakrawala Setuky [ b1 [ Tepr1| 1874 N *

. 5, PT Ramdany Coal Mining TR0 | 243.98| . -

"T10.PT Riau Barahaum__- ___559H0 | ezl - ;

" 41.PT Benfala CoalMining TTTHM00| 0 t6a00)  Ci- . s *
_1ZPT indexim Coalindo A TTTUgas0| 205000 * T - .
43, PT Antang Gunung Meratus 23,433 ! CTLoh T PR 3
14 'PT Baraseniosa Lestarl 44,1_!_3__(]_,_0 * . - .

4. PT Dutapulra Tanaralama 81,170 * N o :
_18.PT_Trubaindo Goal Mining 50,170 - * - N L
17 PT Kanlka Selabumi Mining 1 62,190 . * -

: Totak Gen. 4l st | 1.99599 K
Generation Ml o '
1. PT Aceh Resaurces and Mineral Gorp. DI 101,200 28.15 * - - -
2. PT Meullaboho Energuama o D _‘ 95,270  137.85 * - - . -
1PT BuanaBamUlama | ol ] Tieso) o nap kD 4 - - X .
4.P7 Solok Bara Adipratema | DI7 950 | esa4s| | Tk B I X .
5.FT Teguh Persada Coal _ o TMs200] 1990 £ P R
6.PT Iniilta PrimaSakh | Ol 78082 | 44600 . * . .

7. Selalan Selabara o |7 80430 |  48.e8f - T X N

8.PT Adimas Baluraja Cemerlang - o 50,420 R N A - - -
PT_Asiaka Dodol O 72,740 42960 * : : .

10 "PT Bara Ulama Ungoul | bl 34370 na B SR .

1.PT BalAlamSelaras Db | 1830y 8700 - * -

12.PT Baramutiara Prima ) ol 2040 a1zl TTUTT N . .

"{3.PT Baturona Adimulya o | 7ag30|  zeras| - T kT T T - -

0.PT BonakatEnersi | DI | 101800) 83538 x T N

"15.PT General SakiiKreasindo | DI ’ 5038 @ * . - . -

16.PT Hulupalang iniBumi_~~ ~ " 1 DI na * :‘

17.PT Milrjaya Timuragung o 41302 - w7 X .

18.PT _Pendopo EnergiBatbara | DI 3.1]9.1_13 * T N . R

19.PT Salo Argodedali Dl — na * T - .

"20.FT Dinamika Jays Abadi 1] 100,300 Tnal % -

21.PT YamabhumiPalaKa | DI |- s4pa0| 4232 T kT - -
22.PT AsminBaradaan [ o |4 Con * - -
23.PT Balubara Ouaribut Abadi___ D | Tiaaoo|  _ds2ral ST -

_24. PT_Buntok Perdana Goaf Mining DI 104,300 | I .

25, PT_Dhamar Tejokencono DI 131,300 21840 T - -
"26.PT Muli TambanglayaUtama |~ DI | — 99350| 114.00 * ) T - g
a7 PT Supra'bTa’rfM—mamndo Minaral ol 97,240 | “nal . * T .

28, PT Andhika Muliara Lestarl { or T 109,900 3,09 * - . X
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Coal Yearly Statistics

ACTIV!TY

'COMPANY

20.PT Anugrah Jatimulya

1
107,900 9 07 - * X .o 1
30. PT Balubara Selaras Sapla 93,000 34.40 * - . P i
31.PT Bharinto Ekalama 93,100 663.55 * R T :
32.PT Bumi Panen Sukses 35,980 na * i .
33.PT Delma_hﬁll_@ng Corporalmn 98,900 na K - 3 T R ;
"34.PT Dharma Puspiia 9,050 | na| % - N :
35.PT Galicari ‘ 76,070 | na|  k . E :
36, PT InsaniBara Perkasa 65,796 | 00, K - T . T
kA P'f__lpl_erex_s_a_c@a_ya j — 3 _{55'.59_0 T -75 00 B . . R
"38_PT Kullai Karianegara Prima Coal U5 04%60| T TTnal kT I - . : :
39.PT Pesona Khalll_n_slmTaVNusantara Tl 85200 [ T T 48 % I T
40, PT Perkasa Inakakeria o 58,710° 65.44) Kk :
4LF PT Restubara Karya Pralama _ 7480 ' . q:é ok - ol .
42.RT Saamindo Coalindo ' Te20 T Thap K . p
_43PT Singurus Pratama | Tgrd] T 470 * e T -
4_PT Timah BalubaraUlama " |~ 161,400 1,245.49 : L .:
i45 PT Terrarel Jayalama ] Tl Tha B2 I - - ]
46.PT Taraco Mining _ T Tha * T . P
) aneo Coalinds T * N - A
748 PT_Whiralama Bina Perkasa Tk R . N T
9. PT_Bukll Kalimantan In Indah = ok - . . r
PT Bara Pramulya Abadi | - T T : T
51.PT Ekasolya Yanatama * N . i
"52.PT_Generalindo Prima Coal ' & - -
*

_5}_ PT_ Kalurhanian Energl Lestari
_ 54.PT L_lgqgggggang Cemeriang
§5. PT Manlimin Coal Mining

"t

"'56, PT_Senamas Energindo Mulya Cx ; : A
"'57.PT Sinarindo Barakaya N N T
_58. PT Wihana Baraiama Mining - N N I
59, PT Karunia Poladaya Bumi * N . I
G(] PT Persada Permatamulya * - R . ]
61 PT TnmatavBenua e N
62. PT Andika Mutiara Sejahlera [ - )
63, PT Bima Duta Balubara Sakli Gk N T
64, P'_[ Tnmala Coal Perkasa e - - ;
65, PT Tambang Damai _ i ok - .
66, PT_Energi Balubara Sumatera 0] Y T . .
67, PT_Pinangjaya Sarana Bara 32650 _naj : * | . B .
68 PT_Bumi Laksana Perkasa a0 nel X - - - o
] “69.PT Dayatapan 86,380 naf “‘.\_j - N . N
" 770, PT Wadungmas Tambang Mulia 20,770 na| i ¥ - - . -
"71.PT_Asmin Bara Bronang 95,540 | - : -
72, PT_Asmin Koaiindo Toap AW L A T - p T
" 73.PT Torah Aniareja Mining w060 [ | na * LT - . (
74, PT Baramull Susksessarana L O - R N
75.PT Kadya Corakamuia TTroe30) . naj- | ¥ T - T
76.PT  Sumber Kumia Buana g0 na ko - ) - z
79T Baram_a_na#” . LI - - . i
78.PT Tempayang Comeriang * S - !
79.PT Nisanlara Thai Goal | Fl__ * - : - T
80, PT Borneo Bhakiibara Utama A |ox . : : !
1.PT_Lanna Harita indenesia A 60,560 ss278) | T * - - -
"B PT_Saplan Batubara Fi 101,600 Y R N : - %
B3 PT Maruai Coal Fi 98,600 2000 | - : !
"B4_PT Kaiteng Coal _ IR A * T :
85, PT, Kodeco Homa Mandir I * _— R . N
86. PT Pari Coal . Fi nay | * 1 - . .
87, PT Sumber Barito Coal F 106,300 na| | o !
otal Ge 098.8 '
and Total Ge g,994.14 Source; Company's Reports
DI = Domestic Investor n.a = Not available
Il = Forcign Investor * = Activity
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Hovr b

4 |[FUNY FHERT - M 1 7

THE PROSPECTIVE OF COAL SUPPLIER FOR| {7 )R
FUTURE COAL: MAJOR EXPANSION OF 1 1H
ENERGY SUPPLY-DEMAND IN INDONESIA,
Presented on The 6" APEC Coal Flow Seminar,
Kyongju, Korea, 14-16 March 2000, Soedjoko
Tirtoseokotjo, Directorate of Coal
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